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General
Filtek™ Z250 restorative material, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is a visible-light activated, radiopaque,
restorative composite. It is designed for use in both anterior and posterior restorations. The filler in Filtek
Z250 restorative is zirconia/silica. The inorganic filler loading is 60% by volume (without silane treatment)
with a particle size range of 0.01 to 3.5 µm. Filtek Z250 restorative contains BIS-GMA, UDMA, and 
BIS-EMA resins. A dental adhesive is used to permanently bond the restoration to the tooth structure.
The restorative is available in a variety of shades. It is packaged in traditional syringes and single-
dose capsules.

Indications
Filtek Z250 restorative is indicated for use in:
• Direct anterior and posterior restorations
• Core Build-ups
• Splinting
• Indirect restorations including inlays, onlays and veneers

Precautions
Filtek Z250 restorative contains methacrylates. A small percentage of the population is known to
have an allergic response to acrylate resins. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize exposure
to these materials. In particular, exposure to uncured resin should be avoided. Use of protective gloves
and a no-touch technique is recommended. If restorative material contacts skin, wash immediately
with soap and water. Acrylates may penetrate commonly used gloves. If restorative contacts glove,
remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with soap and water and then reglove. If accidental
contact with eyes or prolonged contact with oral soft tissues occurs, flush immediately with large
amounts of water.

Instructions for Use

I. Preliminary
A. Prophy: Teeth should be cleaned with pumice and water to remove surface stains.
B. Shade Selection: Before isolating the tooth, select the appropriate shade(s) of restorative material.
Shade selection accuracy can be enhanced by the following hints.
1. Shade: Teeth are not monochromatic. The tooth can be divided into three regions, each with a
characteristic color.
a) Gingival area: Restorations in the gingival area of the tooth will have various amounts of yellow.
b) Body area: Restorations in the body of the tooth may consist of shades of gray, yellow, or brown.
c) Incisal area: The incisal edges may contain a blue or gray color. Additionally, the translucency of this
area and the extent of the translucent portion of the tooth to be restored and neighboring teeth should be
matched. 
2. Restoration depth: The amount of color a restorative material exhibits is affected by its thickness.
Shade matches should be taken from the portion of the shade guide most similar to the thickness of the
restoration.
3. Mock-up: Place the chosen shade of the restorative material on the unetched tooth. Manipulate the
material to approximate the thickness and site of the restoration. Cure. Evaluate the shade match under
different lighting sources. Remove the restoration material from the unetched tooth with an explorer.
Repeat the process until an acceptable shade match is achieved.
C. Isolation: A rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation. Cotton rolls plus an evacuator can also
be used.

II. DIRECT RESTORATIONS

A. Cavity Preparation:
1. Anterior restorations: Use conventional cavity preparations for all Class III, IV and Class V restorations.
2. Posterior restorations: Prepare the cavity. Line and point angles should be rounded. No residual
amalgam or other base material should be left in the internal form of the preparation that would interfere
with light transmission and therefore, the hardening of the restorative material.
B. Pulp Protection: If a pulp exposure has occurred and if the situation warrants a direct pulp capping
procedure, use a minimum amount of calcium hydroxide on the exposure followed by an application of
Vitrebond™ Light Cure Glass lonomer Liner/Base, manufactured by 3M ESPE. Vitrebond liner/base may
also be used to line areas of deep cavity excavation. See Vitrebond liner/base instructions for details.

C. Placement of Matrix:
1. Anterior restorations: Mylar strips and crown forms may be used to minimize the amount of
material used.
2. Posterior restorations: Place a thin dead-soft metal, or a precontoured-Mylar or a precontoured-
metal matrix band and insert wedges firmly. Burnish the matrix band to establish proximal contour and
contact area. Adapt the band to seal the gingival area to avoid overhangs.
Note: The matrix may be placed following the enamel etching and adhesive application steps
if preferred.
D. Adhesive System: Follow the manufacturer’s instructions regarding etching, priming, adhesive
application and curing.
E. Dispensing the Composite: Follow the directions corresponding to the dispensing system chosen.

1. Syringe:
a) Dispense the necessary amount of restorative material from the syringe onto the mix pad by turning
the handle slowly in a clockwise manner. To prevent oozing of the restorative material when dispensing
is completed, turn the handle counterclockwise a half turn to stop paste flow. Immediately replace
syringe cap. If not used immediately, the dispensed material should be protected from light.
b) Place restorative into the cavity using a nonmetallic placement instrument.
2. Single-Dose Capsule: Insert capsule into Restorative Dispenser, manufactured for 3M ESPE. Refer
to separate restorative dispenser instructions for full instructions and precautions. Extrude restorative
directly into cavity.

F. Placement:
1. Place and light cure restorative in increments as indicated in Section G.
2. Slightly overfill the cavity to permit extension of composite beyond cavity margins. Contour and shape
with appropriate composite instruments.
3. Avoid intense light in the working field.
4. Posterior placement hints:
a) To aid in adaptation, the first 1mm layer may be placed and adapted to the proximal box.
b) A condensing instrument (or similar device) can be used to adapt the material to all of the internal
cavity aspects.
G. Curing: Filtek Z250 restorative will cure only by exposure to light. Cure each increment by exposing
its entire surface to a high intensity visible light source, such as 3M ESPE Curing Light. Hold the light
guide tip as close to the restorative as possible during light exposure. The recommended exposure time
and maximum increment thickness for each shade is shown below.

Shade Thickness Exposure Time
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 
B1, B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2.5mm 20 sec.
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0mm 30 sec.

*3M ESPE Shade and not a part of the VITAPAN® Classical Shade Guide.
H. Finishing: Contour restoration surfaces with fine finishing diamonds, burs or stones. Contour
proximal surfaces with Sof-Lex™ Finishing Strips, manufactured for 3M ESPE.
I. Adjust Occlusion: Check occlusion with a thin articulating paper. Examine centric and lateral
excursion contacts. Carefully adjust occlusion by removing material with a fine polishing diamond 
or stone.
J. Polishing: Polish with Sof-Lex Finishing and Polishing System and with white stones or rubber points
where discs are not suitable.

III. Indirect Procedure For Inlays, Onlays Or Veneers

A. Dental Operatory Procedure
1. Shade selection: Choose the appropriate shade(s) of Filtek Z250 restorative prior to isolation. If the
restoration is of sufficient depth, use of an opaque shade is recommended. Use of an Incisal shade on
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HRVATSKI

Općenito
Filtek™ Z250 materijal za ispune, koji proizvodi 3M ESPE, je radioopakni kompozit koji se aktivira
vidljivim svjetlom. Upotrebljava se za ispune na prednjim i stražnjim zubima. Punilo u Filtek Z250 je
silicij/cirkonij. Volumni udio anorganskog punila je 60% (bez tretmana silanom), a raspon veličine
čestica je 0.01 –3.5 µm. Filtek Z250 materijal za ispune sadrži BIS–GMA, UDMA i BIS–EMA smole.
Dentalni adheziv se upotrebljava da bi se ispun trajno vezao za strukturu zuba. Materijal za
restauraciju je dostupan u širokom spektru boja. Pakiran je u tradicionalnim štrcaljkama i kapsulama
za jednokratnu upotrebu. 

Indikacije
Filtek Z250 materijal za ispune je indiciran za slijedeću primjenu:
• direktni ispuni na prednjim i stražnjim zubima
• nadogradnje
• “splinting”
• indirektne restauracije; inlay–i, onlay–i i fasete

Upozorenja
Filtek Z250 materijal za ispune sadrži metakrilate. Kod malog postotka populacije javlja se
alergijski odgovor pri izlaganju akrilatnim smolama. Da bi se reducirao rizik od alergijske reakcije,
minimizirajte izlaganje takvim materijalima. Naročito treba izbjegavati izlaganje nepolimeriziranim
smolama. Preporučuje se upotreba zaštitnih rukavica i tehnika bez dodira. Ukoliko materijal za
ispune dođe u dodir s kožom, smjesta ju isperite vodom i sapunom. Akrilati mogu penetrirati i
kroz rukavice koje se uobičajeno upotrebljavaju. UkoIiko materijal za ispune dođe u dodir s
rukavicama, skinite ih i bacite, ruke odmah operite vodom i sapunom, te navucite nove rukavice.
Ukoliko dođe  do slučajnog kontakta s očima ili produženog kontakta s mekim tkivima, smjesta
isperite velikim količinama vode.

Uputstva za upotrebu

I. Priprema
A. Profilaksa: Zube treba očistiti smjesom plovučca i vode, da bi se odstranile površinske nečistoće.
B. Izbor boje: Prije izolacije zuba, odaberite odgovarajuću boju materijala za ispune. Preciznost pri
izboru boje može se povećati pazeći na slijedeće naputke. 
1. Boja: Zubi nisu monokromatski. Zub se može podijeliti u tri regije, a svaka je karakteristične boje. 
a) Gingivalno područje: Ispuni u gingivalnom području će sadržavati različite količine žute boje.
b) Tijelo zuba: Ispuni tijela zuba mogu sadržavati sivu, žutu ili smeđu boju.
c) Incizalno područje: Incizalni rubovi mogu sadržavati plavu ili sivu boju. Translucentnost tog
područja, kao i translucentnost ukupne površine zuba koji se restaurira, mora biti u skladu sa
susjednim zubima.
2. Dubina restauracije: Intenzitet boje koju materijal za ispune pokazuje, očituje se u njegovoj
debljini. Prilikom izbora boje treba pogledati onaj dio na ključu boja, kolika je približna debljina ispuna.
3. Isprobavanje: Stavite izabranu boju materijala za ispune na zub koji nije jetkan. Nanesite u kavitet
onoliko materijala kolika je približna debljina restauracije. Polimerizirajte svjetlom. Evaluirajte boju
usmjeravajući na nju različite izvore svjetla. Odstranite materijal za ispune sa zuba koji nije jetkan
pomoću sonde. Ponovile postupak sve dok ne pronađete odgovarajuću boju.
C. lzolacija: Koferdam se preporučuje kao najbolja metoda izolacije Također se mogu upotrijebiti
smotuljci vate i sisaljka.

II. DIREKTNE RESTAURACIJE

A. Priprema ispuna:
1. Ispuni na prednjim zubima: Uobičajeno pripremite kavitet za sve ispune Ili, IV i V razreda 
2. Ispuni na stražnjim zubima: Pripremite kavitet. Ravne bridove i oštre kutove treba zaobliti. U
unutrašnjem dijelu preparacije ne smije ostati amalgama ili nekog drugog materijala koji bi mogao
onemogućiti prodor svjetla i stvrdnjavanje materijala.
B. Zaštita pulpe: Ukoliko je pulpa eksponirana, a situacija omogućuje direktno prekrivanje pulpe,
upotrijebite malu količinu kalcij–hidroksida, te na to nanesite Vitrebond™ svjetlosnoplimerizirajući
glasionomerni liner/base, koji proizvodi 3M ESPE. Vitrebond liner/base se može koristiti i kao podloga
kod dubljih kaviteta. Pogledajte detalje u uputstvima za upotrebu Vitrebond liner/base.

C. Namještanje matrice:
1. Ispuni na prednjim zubima: Matrične trake i krunice se mogu upotrijebiti da se smanji količina
materijala potrebna za ispun.
2. Ispuni na stražnjim zubima: Postavite prethodno adaptiranu metalnu ili plastičnu matricu i
fiksirajte ju interdentalnim kolčićem. Zagrijanim nabijačem uspostavite kontaktnu zonu. Prilagodite

the occlusal surface will help to achieve esthetic appearance.
2. Preparation: Prepare the tooth.
3. Impressioning: After preparation is complete, make an impression of the prepared tooth by following the
manufacturer’s instructions of the impressioning material chosen. A 3M ESPE impressioning material may
be used.

B. Laboratory Procedure
1. Pour the impression of the preparation with die stone. Place pins at the preparation site at this time if a
“triple tray” type of impression was used.
2. Separate the cast from the impression after 45 to 60 minutes. Place pins in die and base the cast as for a
typical crown and bridge procedure. Mount or articulate the cast to its counter model to an adequate
articulator.
3. If a second impression was not sent, pour a second cast using the same impression registration. This is to
be used as a working cast.
4. Section out the preparation with a laboratory saw and trim away excess or, expose the margins so they can
be easily worked. Mark the margins with a red pencil if needed. Add a spacer at this time if one is being used.
5. Soak the die in water, then with a brush, apply a very thin coat of separating medium to the preparation, let
it dry somewhat, then add another thin layer.
6. Add the first third of composite to the floor of the preparation, stay short of the margins, light cure for 
20 seconds.
7. Add the second third of composite. Allow for the last third (incisal) to include the contact areas, light cure for
20 seconds.
8. Place the die back into the articulated arch, add the last third of incisal composite to the occlusal surface.
Overfill very slightly mesially, distally, and occlusally. This will allow for the mesiodistal contacts and the proper
occlusal contact when the opposing arch is brought into occlusion with the uncured incisal increment. Light
cure for only ten seconds, then remove the die to prevent adhering to adjacent surfaces. Finish the 
curing process.
9. With the occlusal contacts already established, begin removing the excess composite from around the
points of contact. Develop the inclines and ridges as per remaining occlusal anatomy.
10. Care must be taken when removing the prosthesis from the die. Break off small amounts of the die from
around the restoration, the die stone should breakaway cleanly from the cured restoration, until all of the
restoration is recovered.
11. Using the master die, check the restoration for flash, undercuts, and fit. Adjust as necessary, then polish.

C. Dental Operatory Procedure
1. Roughen the interior surfaces of the indirect restoration.
2. Clean the prosthesis in a soap solution in an ultrasonic bath and rinse thoroughly.
3. Cementation: Cement the prosthesis using a 3M ESPE resin cement system by following manufacturer’s
instructions.

IV. Storage and Use
A. Do not expose restorative materials to elevated temperatures or intense light.
B. Unopened kits should be refrigerated (40°F or 4°C) to extend shelf life. Allow to come to room temperature
for use.
C. Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol containing products.
D. The composite pastes are designed for use at room temperature of approximately 21-24°C or 70-75°F.
Shelf life at room temperature is 3 years.
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this
instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture.  3M ESPE MAKES NO
OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user’s
application.  If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole
obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product,
whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including
warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.
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ROMÂNĂ

Generalităţi
Materialul restaurativ Filtek™ Z250, fabricat de 3M ESPE este un compozit pentru restaurări,
fotopolimerizabil, radioopac. Acest material a fost realizat pentru utilizarea atât în restaurări anterioare cât
şi posterioare. Filler–ul anorganic al materialului Filtek Z250 este zirconiu/siliciu. Filler–ul anorganic
reprezintă 60 din volum (fără tratament silanic), având o dimensiune a particuleior cuprinsă între 0,01 şi
3,5 µm. Filtek Z250 conţine răşinile BIS–GMA, UDMA şi BIS EMA. Pentru aderarea definitvă a
restauraţiei de structurile dentare se utilizează un adeziv dentar. Materialul restaurator este disponibil
într–o varietate de nuanţe şi se prezintă sub formă de seringi sau capsule monodoză.

Indicaţii
Materialul restauratw Filtek Z250 este indicat în:
• Restaurări directe anterioare şi posterioare
• Refaceri de bont
• Imobilizări fixe
• Restaurări indirecte (inlay, onlay şi faţetări)

Precauţii
Filtek Z250 conţine metacrilaţi. Un mic procent din populaţie este cunoscut a avea un răspuns alergic la
răşini acrilice Pentru a reduce riscul apariţiei unui răspuns alergic, reduceţi la minim contactul cu acest
material. În particular trebuie evitată expunerea la răşini nepolimerizate. Se recomandă utilizarea;
mănuşilor protectoare şi a unei tehnici să evite contactul direct cu materialul. Dacă materialul
restaurator intră în contact cu tegumentele, spălaţi imediat cu apă şi săpun. Acrilaţii pot penetra mănuşile
obişnuite. Dacă materialul atinge mănuşa, aceasta se va scoate, se spala măinile imediat cu apă şi săpun
şi se pun alte mănuşi. Dacă se produce contactul accidental cu ochiul sau un contact prelungit cu
ţesuturile orale, se va spăla imediat abundant cu apă.

Instrucţiuni de utilizare

1. Preliminare
A. Pregătirea dintelui: Dintele trebuie să fie curăţat cu pulerbi abrasive şi apă pentru a îndepărta tartul şi
alte depuneri de pe suprafaţa dintelui.
B. Alegerea culorii: Înainte de a izola dintele, se alege nuanţa corespunzătoare a materialului restaurativ.
Acurateţea alegerii nuanţei poate fi sporită de următoarele sugestii:
1. Culoarea: Dinţii nu sunt monocromatici. Dintele poate fi împărţit în trei zone, fiecare cu o 
nuanţă caracteristică.
a) Zona gingivală: Restaurările în această zonă a dintelui vor avea diverse nuanţe de galben. 
b) Zona centrală: Restaurările în această zonă dentară pot avea nuanţe de gri, galben sau maro. 
c) Zona incizală: Crestele incizale pot avea  culoarea albastru sau gri.  De asemenea, trebuie să se
respecte translucidtatea acestei zone şi întinderea ariei translucide a dintelui ce va fi restaurat, în armonie
cu dinţii vecini.
2. Adâncimea cavităţii. Efectul coloristic pe care îl realizează un material restaurativ este funcţie de
grosimea stratului său. Alegerea nuanţei trebuie făcută din acea porţiune a ghidului pentru culori care se
potriveşte cu adâncimea cavităţii.
3. Proba. Aplicaţi nuanţa aleasă din materialul restaurativ pe dintele nedemineralizat, astfel incăt să
reproducă aproximativ grosimea şi localizarea restauraţiei. Fotopolimerizaţi. Evaluaţi efectul obţinut în
diferite surse luminoase. Îndepărtaţi materialul restaurativ de pe dintele nedemineralizat cu o sondă.
Repetaţi procedura până se obţine efectul dorit.
C. Izolarea: Se preferă ca metodă de izolare diga. De asemenea pot fi folosite rulourile de vată 
şi aspiratorul.

II. RESTAURĂRILE DIRECTE

A. Prepararea cavităţii: 
1. Restaurări anterioare: Se utilizează modalitatea convenţională de preparare a tuturor cavităţilor de
clasa a III-a a IV-A şi a V–a.
2. Restaurări posteriare: Se prepară cavitatea.  Muchiile şi unghiurile cavităţii trebuie să fie rotunjite.  În
interiorul cavităţii nu trebuie să rămână resturi de amalgam sau material de obturaţie de bază, deoarece
acestea pot împiedica transmiterea luminii şi deci priza  materialului restaurativ.
B. Protecţia pulpei: Dacă s–a produs expunerea puipei şi situaţia impune procedura de coafaj direct,
folosiţi o cantitate minimă de hidroxid de caiciu aplicat în locul deschiderii camerei pulpare, urmat de
aplicarea materialului Vitrebond™ (ciment ionomer de sticlă fotopolimerizabil pentru bază), fabricat de
3M ESPE. Vitrebond liner/base poate fi utilizat şi ca bază în cavităţi profunde.  Pentru detalii consultaţi
instrucţiunile materialului Vitrebond liner/base.

C. Aplicarea matricii: 
1. Restaurări anterioare: Pentru a reduce cantitatea de material utilizată, se pot folosi benzi şi coroane
prefabricate. MYLAR
2. Restaurări posterioare: Aplicaţi o matrice metalică subţire şi flexibilă, sau o matrice transparentă
prefabricată si introduceţi ferm pana. Adaptaţi matricea pentru a stabili conturul proximal şi zona de
contact.  Adaptaţi matricea la nivel gingival pentru a evita obturaţiile debordante.
Notă: Matricea se poate aplica dacă doriţi după etapele de demineralizare şi aplicare a adezivului.
D. Sistemul adeziv: Respectaţi instrucţunile producătorului privind demineralizarea, aplicarea
primer–ului, a adeivului şi fotopolimerizarea.
E. Scoaterea compozitului: Respectaţi instrucţunile în funcţie de sistemul de aplicare ales. 

1. Seringa:
a) Se scoate din seringă pe o plăcuţă de sticlă cantitatea de material restaurativ necesară, prin rotirea
uşoară a mânerului în sensul aceior de ceasornic. Pentru a preveni curgerea materialului după ce s–a
extras cantitatea necesară, se va roti mânerul jumătate de tură înapoi. Se va aplica imediat capacul
seringii. Dacă materialul de pe plăcuţă nu se foloseşte imediat, trebuie protejat de lumină.
b) Se aplică materialul în cavitate utilizând o spatulă nemetalică.
2. Capsula monodozâ: Se inseră capsula într-un aplicator/pistol de aplicare, fabricat pentru 3M ESPE.
Pentru instrucţiuni/informaţii complete apelaţi la instrucţiunile acestui aplicator. Se aplică materialul direct
în cavitate.

F. Aplicarea compozitului:
1. Se aplică şi se fotopolimerizează in straturi, aşa cum este indicat la punctul G.
2. Aplicaţi materialul uşor în exces, astfel încât materialul să treacâ de marginile cavităţii. Modelaţi
compozitul cu instrumente adecvate.
3. Se evită lumina putemicâ pe câmpul de lucru.
4. Sugestii pentru aplicarea in zona posterioarâ:
a) Pentru o adaptare corectă, primul strat de 1 mm va fi aplicat şi adaptat la nivelul cavităţii verticale.
b) Pentru a adapta materialul la toate detaliile interne ale cavităpi, se poate utiliza un instrument de
condensare (fuloar).
G. Polimerizarea: Materialul Filtek Z250 va polimeriza numai prin expunere la lumină. Se polimerizează

MAGYAR

Általános megjegyzések
A Filtek™ Z250 fogászati tömőanyag, a 3M ESPE által előállított, egy látható fénnyel aktiválható,
radiopak, univerzális kompozíciós tömőanyag.  A frontfogak  és a moláris fogak tömésére egyaránt
használható. A Filtek Z250 töltőanyaga cirkónium–szilikát, a szervetlen töltőanyag a térfogat 60 %–át
teszi ki (térfogat–százalékban a szilán nélkül). A részecskék mérete 3,5 mikrontól 0,01 mikronig terjed,
a töltőanyag Bis–GMA, UDMA és Bis–EMA műgyantákat tartalmaz. A fogászati ragasztóanyagok

traku da biste zaštitili gingivu od odstojećeg ispuna.
Napomena: Matrica se mora namjestiti prije jetkanja i postupka nanošenja adheziva
D. Adhezivni sistem: Slijedite uputstva proizvođača o jetkanju, nanošenju primera, adheziva, te
polimerizaciji nanesenog materijala.
E. Nanošenje kompozita: Slijedite uputstva proizođača o nanošenju kompozita

1. Štrcaljka:
a) Istisnite potrebnu količinu materijala za ispune iz štrcaljke na podložak, tako da klip na štrcaljki
polagano okrenete u smjeru kazaljke na satu. Da biste spriječili istjecanje materijaJa nakon što ste
istisnuli potrebnu količinu, okrenite klip u smjeru obrnutom od kazaljke na satu,da zaustavite istjecanje
materijala. Odmah stavite poklopac. Ukoliko istisnuti materijal nije potrošen, istisnuti materijal treba
zaštititi od svjetla.
b) Materijal nanesite u kavitet koristeći instrumente koji nisu od metala.
2. Kapsule za jednokratnu upotrebu: Umetnite kapsulu u dispenzer, proizvedenih za 3M ESPE.
Pogledajte uputstva za upotrebu dispenzera. Istisnite materijal za ispune direktno u kavitet.

F. Nanošenje:
1. Nanesite materijal za ispune, te ga polimerizirajte u slojevima, kako je objašnjeno u odlomku G.
2. Lagano prepunite kavitet da biste omogućili širenje kompozita iznad rubova kaviteta. Oblikujete ispun
pomoću odgovarajućeg instrumenta za kompozite.
3. Izbjegavajte intenzivno svjetlo u radnom polju.
4. Upute za nanošenje materijala kod ispuna stražnjih zubi:
a) Zbog bolje adaptacije, postavite najprije sloj debljine 1 mm na aproksimalne stijenke.
b) Nabijač (ili slični instrument) se može upotrijebiti kako bi se materijal adaptirao unutar kaviteta.
G. Stvrdnjavanje: Filtek Z250 materijal za ispune će se stvrdnuti (polimerizirati) samo ako ga izložimo
svjetlu. Polimerizirajte svaki sloj, izlažući čitavu površinu izvoru vidljivog svjetla visokog intenziteta, kao
što je 3M ESPE Curing Light (aparat za polimerizaciju). Tijekompostupka polimerizacije, vodič svjetla
držite što je moguće ispunu. Preporučeno vrijeme polimerizacije, te maksimalna debljina sloja su
prikazani ispod.

boja debljina vrijeme
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, B2 2.5mm 20 sek.
B3, C2, C3, D3,1
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0 mm 30 sek.

*3M ESPE boje nisu sadr�ane u VITAPAN® klasi_nom klju_u boja. 

H. Završna obrada: Oblikujte površinu ispuna dijamantom, svrdlom ili kamenom. Proksimalne površine
oblikujte pomoću Sof–Lex™ traka za poliranje, proizvedenih za 3M ESPE.
I. Prilagodba okluzije: Provjerite okluziju upotrebom tankog artikulacijskog papira. Ispitajte kontakte
prilikom centralne i lateralne okluzije. Pažljivo prilagodite okiuziju uklanjajući višak materijala finim
dijamantom ili kamenom.
J. Poliranje: Polirajte pomoću Sof–Lex sistema za završnu obradu i poliranje ili bijelim kamenom ili
gumicama, u slučajevima kada diskovi nisu prikladni.

III. Indirektni postupci za izradu inlay–a, onlay–a i faseta

A. Postupak u stomatološkoj ordinaciji
1. Izbor boje: Izaberite odgovarajuću boju Filtek Z250 materijala za ispune, prije izolacije zuba. Ukoliko
je restauracija dovoljno duboka, preporučuje se upotreba opakera. Nanošenje incizalne boje na
okluzalnoj površini će doprinijeti estetici ispuna.
2. Preparacija: Pripremite zub.
3. Otiskivanje: Nakon što je preparacija završena, uzmite otisak prepariranog zuba slijedeći uputstva
proizvođača materijala koji ste izabrali. Možete koristili 3M ESPE materijal za otiske. 

B. Postupak u zubotehničkom laboratoriju
1. Zalijte otisak gipsom. Ukoliko ste koristili “triple tray”, (žlicu za bimaksilarni otisak), prije izlijevanja
postavite kolčiće u bataljke.
2. Odvojite otisak od modela nakon 45–60 minuta. Dovršite model uobičajenim postupkom. Postavite
modele u okludator ili artikulator.
3. Ukoliko drugi otisak nije poslat, izlijte drugi model, koristeći isti otisak. Neka taj model posluži kao
radni model.
4. Raspilite bataljke laboratorijskom pilom, te izbrusite višak gipsa na gingivalnom rubu. Označite
rubove crvenom olovkom, ukoliko je potrebno. Osigurajte prostor za cementiranje, postavljanjem
adaptacijskog laka ili folije.
5. Potopite model u vodu, te četkicom nanesite vrlo tanak sloj separacijskog laka na preparaciju,
osušite ga, te nanesite još jedan tanak sloj.
6. Nanesite prvu trećinu kompozita na dno preparacije, dalje od rubova, te polimerizirajte, svjetlom
20 sekundi.
7. Nanesite drugu trećinu kompozita. Omogućite da poslijednja (incizalna) trećina uključi i područje
kontaktnih točaka, te polimerizirajte svjetlom 20 sekundi.
8. Namjestite gipsani model u artikulator, te nanesite posljednju trećinu kompozita na okluzalnu
površinu. Ispun lagano prepunite mezijalno, distalno i okluzalno. To će omogućiti precizne
meziodistalne i okluzalne kontakte kada se suprotni luk postavi u okluziju s nepolimeriziranim incizalnim
slojem.  Polmerizirajte svjetlom samo 10 sekundi, te uklonite iz modela, da biste spriječili adheziju na
susjedne površine.  Završite proces polimerizacije.
9. Kada ste uspostavili okluzalne kontaktne točke, počnite uklanjati višak kompozita uokolo kontaktnih
točaka. Oblikujte fisure i kvržice poštujući okluzalnu anatomiju ostalih zubi.
10. Posebno trebate paziti kada uklanjate restauraciju iz gipsanog modela. Lomite malene količine
gipsa uokolo preparacije, sve dok ne dobijete potpuno čist protetski rad.
11. Na glavnom modelu prekontrolirajte postavu protetskog rada. Prilagodite ukoliko je potrebno, 
te ispolirajte.

C. Postupak u ordinaciji
1. Nahrapavite unutrašnje površine indirektne restauracije.
2. Očistite restauraciju otopinom sapuna u ultrazvučnoj kadici, te dobro isperite.
3. Cementiranje: Cementirajte restauraciju upotrebom 3M ESPE kompozitnog cementa, slijedeći
upute proizvođača.

IV. Čuvanje i korištenje:
A. Ne izlažite materijal za restauraciju povišenim temperaturama i jakom svjetlu.
B. Neotvoreni kompleti se čuvaju u hladnjaku (40°C ili 4°F) da im se produži rok trajanja. Prije
upotrebe, omogućite da se materijal ugrije na sobnu temperaturu.
C. Ne skladištite materijal u blizini proizvoda koji sadrže eugenol.
D. Kompoziti se upotrebljavaju na sobnoj temperaturi od približno 21–24°C ili 70–75°F. Rok trajanja na
sobnoj temperaturi je 3 godine.
Niti jedna osoba nije ovlaštena davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija u ovoj uputi.

Garancija
3M ESPE jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu i izvedbi. 3M ESPE NE DAJE
NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA, UKLJUČUJUĆI SVA PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA KAO I SVA
JAMSTVA KOJA SE ODNOSE NA MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERNOST ODREĐENOJ
NAMJENI. Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren određenoj namjeni. Ako se u
jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greška, vaše će isključivo pravo, a jedina obaveza kompanije
3M ESPE biti da proizvod popravi ili ga zamijeni.

Ograničenje odgovornosti
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M ESPE neće biti odgovorano ni za kakav
izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili posljedičan gubitak ili štetu, prouzročen tim proizvodom,
neovisno o pravnoj podlozi zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost.

POLSKI

Informacje ogólne
3M™ ESPE™ Filtek™ Z250 jest utwardzanym światłem widzialnym, widocznym na zdjęciach
rentgenowskich materiałem kompozytowym, przeznaczonym do wypełnień ubytków zębów przednich i
bocznych. Cząsteczki wypełniacza Filtek Z250 zawierają cyrkonię/krzemionkę. Nieorganiczny wypełniacz
zajmuje ok. 60% objętości, a wielkość cząsteczki waha się od 0,01 –3,5Ķm. Filtek Z250 zawiera żywice
BIS–GMA, UDMA oraz BIS–EMA. Do łączenia materiału z tkankami stosuje się systemy łączące. 
Filtek Z250 jest oferowany w wielu odcieniach i pakowany w tradycyjne strzykawki.

Wskazania
Filtek Z250 stosuje się w następujących przypadkach:
• Bezpośrednie wypełnienia ubytków w zębach przednich i bocznych
• Odbudowa dużych ubytków koronowych
• Szynowanie
• Wypełnienia ubytków metodą pośrednią (wkłady/nakłady/licówki)

Ostrzeżenie
Filtek Z250 zawiera metakrylany. Niewielki procent populacji wykazuje nadwrażliwość na żywice akrylowe.
Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, ograniczyć kontakt z materiałem. Zalecamy
używanie rękawiczek i technik zapobiegających bezpośredniemu dotykaniu materiału. W przypadku
kontaktu materiału ze skórą, natychmiast przemyć miejsce kontaktu wodą z mydłem. Akryl może
penetrować przez rękawiczki. W przypadku bezpośredniego kontaktu, zdjąć i wyrzucić rękawiczki, umyć
ręce wodą z mydłem i nałożyć nową parę rękawiczek. W przypadku kontaktu materiału z gałką oczną,
workiem spojówkowym lub miękkimi tkankami jamy ustnej, zastosować płukanie dużą ilością wody.

Instrukcja użycia
I. POSTĘPOWANIE WSTĘPNE
A. Przygotowanie. Powierzchnię zęba oczyścić mieszaniną pumeksu i wody. Usunąć wszelkie
przebarwienia oraz płytkę bakteryjną. 
B. Wybór odcienia. Wyboru odcienia dokonać przed odizolowaniem zęba. Pomocne w wyborze odcienia
może być następujące postępowanie:
1. Barwa zęba. Ząb nie jest monochromatyczny. W zębie można wyróżnić trzy obszary: 
a) Obszar przydziąsłowy –do odbudowy zaleca się zastosowanie odcieni żółci;
b) Część centralna –do odbudowy zaleca się zastosowanie odcieni szarych, żółtych lub brązowych;
c) Brzeg sieczny–w obrębie brzegu siecznego zastosować odcienie niebieskie i szare. Dodatkowo należy
uwzględnić barwę oraz przezierność danego fragmentu zęba w odniesieniu do odpowiednich części zębów
sąsiednich.
2. Głębokość ubytku. Grubość materiału użytego w trakcie odbudowy w znacznej mierze decyduje o
wyeksponowaniu odcienia. Wyboru odcienia dokonać według części kolornika odpowiadających grubością
przyszłemu wypełnieniu. 

fiecare strat prin expunerea întregii sale suprafeţe la o sursâ de lumină vizibilă de mare intensitate,
cum este lampa de polimerizare 3M ESPE. În timpul expunerii la lumina, se va plasa vârful ghidului
luminos cât se poate de aproape de restauraţie. În tabelul de mai jos sunt ilustrate timpul de
expunere recomandat şi grosimea maximă a stratului pentru fiecare nuanţă.

Nuantă Grosime Timp de expunere
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, 2,5mm 20 sec.
B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I
3MB0.5*,C4, UD 2.0mm 30 sec.

*Nuanţă 3M ESPE şi nu este parte a paletei de nuanţe VITAPAN® Classical.
H. Finisarea: Suprafaţa obturaţiei se va modela cu freze sau pietre diamantate fine. Suprafeţele
proximale se vor modela cu benzile de finisare Sof–Lex™, fabricate pentru 3M ESPE.
1. Adaptarea ocluzală: Se verificâ ocluzia utilizând o hârtie de articulaţie subţire. Se examinează
contactele în relaţie centrică şi în mişcârile de lateralitate. Se ajustează ocluzia cu grijă, îndepărtând
materialul în exces cu freze sau pietre diamantate fine. 
J. Finisare/lustruire: Se finisează obturaţia cu sistemul de finisare şi lustruire Sof–Lex, precum şi
cu pietre albe sau gume acolo unde discurile nu se potrivesc.

III. Tehnica indirectă pentru Inlay, Onlay sau faţetare

A. Etapele de cabinet
1. Alegerea nuanţei: Alegeţi nuanţa (nuanţele) corespunzătoare de Filtek Z250 înainte de a izola.
În cazul în care cavitatea are o adâncime suficientă, se recomandă utilizarea unei nuanţe opace.
Folosirea unei nuanţe incizale pe suprafaţa ocluzală va ajuta la obţinerea unui aspect estetic.
2. Preparare: Pregătiţi dintele.
3. Amprentare: După terminarea preparaţiei, luaţi amprenta dintelui astfel pregătit urmând
instrucţiunile producătorului materialului de amprenî ales. Puteţi folosi un material de amprentă
3M ESPE.

B. Etapele de laborator.
1. Se toarnă modeiul din ghips. În această etapă, dacâ s-a folosit o lingură de luat amprenta în
muşcâtură, aplicaţi la nivelul preparaţiei un ştift.
2. Demulaţi după 45 –60 min. Aplicaţi un ştift în model şi sociaţi modelul la fel ca pentru coroane şi
punţi obişnuite. Montaţi modelul într–un articulator adecvat, impreună cu modelul antagonist.
3. Dacâ nu s–a realizat o a doua amprentă, turnaţi un al doilea model in aceeaşi amprentă. Acesta
va fi utilizat ca model de lucru.
4. Delimitaţi preparaţia cu un fierăstrău de laborator şi îndepărtaţi excesul, sau expuneţi marginile
astfel încât să fie accesibile. Dacă este necesar, marcaţi marginile cu un creion roşu.
5. Introduceţi bontul mobil în apă, apoi, cu o pensulă, aplicaţi un strat foarte fin de lac separator pe
preparaţie, lăsaţi–1 să se usuce puţin, apoi adăugaţi un nou strat fin.
6. Aplicaţi prima treime din compozit  pe podeaua preparaţiei, la distantă de margini, şi
fotopolimerizaţi 20 sec.
7. Adăugaţi a doua treime de compozit. A treia parte de compozit (cea incizală) va include zonele de
contact. Fotopolimerizaţi 20 sec.
8. Plasaţi bontul mobil la loc pe arcadă, adăugaţi a treia parte de compozit (incizală sau ocluzală).
Realizaţi o foarte mică depăşire mezial, distal şi ocluzal. Aceasta va permite realizarea contactelor
mezio-distale şi ocluzale corecte în momentul aduceriii în ocluzie cu arcada antagonistă, stratul
ocluzal nefiind fotopolimerizat. Fotopolimerizaţi doar 10 sec., apoi scoateţi bontul mobil, pentru a
preveni aderarea de suprafeţele adiacente. Definitivaţi procesul de polimerizare.
9. Contactele ocluzale fiind deja stabilite, îndepărtaţi compozilul în exces din jurul punctelor de
contact. Realizaţi pantele şi crestele cuspidiene conform anatomiei ocluzale obţinute.
10. Acordaţi o mare atenţie indepărtării microprotezei de pe bont. Îndepărtaţi mici bucaţi de ghips
din bont în jurul restauraţiei, ghipsul trebuie să se desprindă, lăsând restauraţia polimerizată curată,
până când desprindeţi toată restauraţia.
11. Verificaţi restauraţia, cu ajutorul bontului mobil, în ceea ce priveşte zonele retentive şi adaptarea.
Se ajustează dacă este necesar, şi apoi se finiseazâ.

C. Etape de cabinet.
1. Se crează asperităţi pe suprafaţa internă a restauraţiei indirecte.
2. Se curăţă microproteza în soluţie detergentă într–o baie ultrasonică şi se usucă.
3. Cimentarea: Se cimentează microproteza utilizând un ciment răşinic 3M ESPE. Se vor urma
instrucţiunile producătorului.

IV. Indicaţii de păstrare şi folosire:
A. Nu expuneţi materialele restaurative la temperaturi înalte şi lumină intensă.
B. Cutiile sigilate trebuie refrigerate (4°C) pentru a le prelungi termenul de valabilitate. Înainte de a
le utiliza, aduceţi-le la temperatura camerei.
C. Nu stocaţi materialele în vecinatatea produselor pe bază de eugenol.
D. Materialele compozite au temperatura optimă de utilizare aproximativ 21–24°C. Valabilitatea la
temperatura camerei este de 3 ani.
Nici o persoană nu este autorizată să ofere alte informaţii decât cele furnizate în 
prezentele instrucţiuni.

Garanţie
3M ESPE garantează că acest produs nu are defecţiuni în material sau de fabricaţie.  3M ESPE NU
MAI OFERĂ NICI O ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV GARANŢII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA
VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE ÎNTR-UN ANUMIT SCOP.  Utilizatorul este responsabil să
determine cât este de adecvat produsul necesităţilor sale.  Dacă acest produs se defectează în
perioada  de garanţie, remediul exclusiv şi singura obligaţie a firmei este să repare sau să
înlocuiască produsul 3M ESPE.

Limitarea responsabilităţilor
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, 3M ESPE nu este responsabil pentru nici o pierdere sau
deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea directă, indirectă, specială, ocazională sau secundară a acestui
produs, indiferent de circumstanţele invocate, incluzând garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa sau
responsabilitatea strictă.

mindegyike használható a fog szerkezetéhez való permanens rögzítéséhez. A tömőanyag nagy
színválasztékban kapható, ezen kívül a legújabb kompozitokra jellemző kaméleon–effektusa is segíti a
tökéletes színilleszkedést.  Egyszeri–dózisos kapszulás,  és hagyományos tubusos kiszerelésben 
egyaránt kapható. 

Indikációk
A Filtek Z250 használata az alábbi indikációk esetén javalIt:
• Direkt anterior és posterior restaurációk
• Csonkfelépítés
• Sínezés
• Indirekt restaurációk, héjak (veneer, fazetta) illetve kompozit inlay/onlay készítés 

Figyelmeztetések a páciensek és a fogászati személyzet számára
A Filtek Z250 kompozíciós tömőanyag metakrilát–gyantákat tartalmaz. A lakosság egy kis százaléka
allergiás lehet az akrilát–műgyantákkal szemben. Az allergiás reakciók kockázatának csökkentése céljából
ajánlatos az ilyen anyagokkal való közvetlen érintkezést a minimumra csökkenteni. Ennek érdekében
gumikesztyű használata, illetve a “ne érintsd meg” technika alkalmazása javasolt. Ha a tömőanyag a
kezére kerül, azonnal mossa Ie szappanos vízzel. Az akrilátok áthatolhatnak egyes gumikesztyűkön is, ezért,
ha a kesztyűre kerül, azonnal cseréljen kesztyűt és mosson kezet. Különösen kerülni kell a még meg nem
kötött anyagokkal való érintkezést. Ha véletlenül mégis előfordul, hogy szembe kerül, vagy hosszabb ideig
érintkezik a száj nyálkahártyájával, azonnal mossa le bő vízzel.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK

I. ELŐKÉSZÍTŐ MŰVELETEK 
A: PROFlLAKTIKA: A fogakat depuráló pasztával és vízzel gondosan meg kell tisztítani a felületi
szennyeződések eltávolítása céljából.
B: A SZÍNÁRNYALAT KIVÁLASZTÁSA: A fogak nem monokromatikusak, ezért minden fogterületnek
jellemző színámyalata van. Még a fog izolálása előtt válassza ki a tömőanyag megfelelő színárnyalatát.
1. GINGIVÁLUS TERÜLET: Jellemzően sárgás színárnyalatú, erre a színválasztásnál ügyelni kell. 
a) FOGTESTI TERÜLET: Színválasztáskor ez a legjellemzőbb terület. Figyelje meg a fogtest jellemző színét,
vajon inkább szürke, vagy sárgás–e?
b) INCIZÁLlS TERÜLET: Tanulmányozza a szomszédos fogak incizális részét, hogy az áttetsző él szürkés–e,
vagy inkább kékes? Figyelje meg, hogy a transzlucencia meddig terjed.
c) VASTAGSÁG: Az a színmennyiség, amit a tömőanyag igényel, részben attól is függ, hogy milyen vastag a
tömés. Amennyiben a szín kiválasztásakor a fogszínkulcs lépcsős végét használva, túl vastag mintával
történik a szín meghatározása, ez esetleg a tömés színeltérését idézheti elő. A vékony tömések esetén a
színskála halványabb árnyalatait kell kiválasztani. 
2. SZÍNPRÓBA: vigye fel a választani kívánt színárnyalatot a még meg nem savazott fogra. Az anyagot úgy
helyezze fel, hogy az megközelítse az elvégezni szándékozott tömés vastagságát és elhelyezkedését. Kösse
meg az anyagot. Kérjen fel több személyt, hogy segítsen a helyes szín kiválasztásában, különböző
megvilágításban Egy szonda segítségével pattintsa Ie a tömőanyagot a még nem savazott fogról. Ha a
színárnyalat nem felelt meg, válasszon egy másik szint és ismételje meg a színkiválasztást. Amennyiben
sikerült a megfelelő színárnyalatot megtalálni, folytassa a fog előkészítését.
C. IZOLÁLÁS: Az izolálás céljára leginkább ajánlott módszer a Kofferdam gumi–nyálrekesztő, de használható
vattarollni és nyálelszívó is.

II. DIREKT RESTAURÁCIÓ

A. KAVITÁS PREPARÁLÁSA:
1. A front fogak összes III, IV és V. osztályba tartozó töméseinél a szokásos preparációs módszereket
alkalmazzuk.
2. A moláris kavitások kialakításának követelményei lényegében megegyeznek a szokásos metódussal, azzal
a pontosítással, hogy a kavitásfelület széleit lekerekítve dolgozzuk ki. Semmiféle amalgám, vagy ideiglenes
tömőanyag nem maradhat az előkészített belső alakzatokon, melyek gátolnák a fény átvilágítását és
megkeményedési folyamatot.
B. PULPA VÉDELEM: A Vitrebond™ fényrekötő glassionomer alábélelő, a 3M ESPE által előállított, anyagot
használja mélyre kiterjedő kavitások alapozásához. Ha a pulpaűr megnyílt és a pulpa exponálódott,
használjon előbb egy kevés kalciumhidroxidot pulpasapkázásra, és csak ezután használja aVitrebond
alábélelő anyagot. Az olyan sekély töméseknél, ahol a pulpa nem kerül a felszínre, elegendő csak a Vitrebond
alkalmazása.  Az alábélelés pontos menetét a Vitrebond használati utasítása tartalmazza.

C. A MATRICA FELHELYEZÉSE:
1. Anterior fogaknál Mylar szalagokat és átlátszó celluloid koronaformákat ajánlott használni, hogy
minimalizálja a feleslegesen felvitt anyag mennyiségét,
2. Moláris fogaknál helyezzen be egy vékony, nagyon lágy matricaszalagot és szilárdan állítsabe a szélét.
Pozícionálja a matrica szalagot úgy, hogy beállíthassa a proximális kontúrokat és érintkezési felületeket.
Használja úgy a szalagot, hogy könnyen betölthesse a gingiválisterületet és elkerülhesse a nem kívánt
kitüremkedéseket.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Amennyiben úgy gondolja, a matrica felhelyezését a savazási és a fogászati ragasztóanyag
felvitelének lépései után is el lehet végezni.
D. RAGASZTÓANYAG ALKALMAZÁSA: Kövesse a gyártó ragasztóanyag használatra vonatkozó használati
utasítását, annak minden Iépését betartva.

E. A KOMPOZIT TÖMŐANYAG BEVITELE:
1. Tubusos használat:
a) Nyomjon ki egy kis anyagot a tubusból az adagoló–keverő lapra a tubus dugattyúját az óramutatóval
megegyező irányba forgatva. Az adagolás után tekerje vissza egy félfordulattal, hogy a tubus szájában levő
kompozitot “visszaszívva” megakadályozza az anyag kifolyását. Zárja vissza a kupakot. Ha nem használja fel
a kiadagolt kompozitot azonnal, fedje Ie és tárolja a tömés megkezdéséig fénytől védett helyen.
b) Lehetőleg nem fémes tömőszerszám segítségével vigye be a kavitásba.

2. Kapszulás használat:
a, Tegyük a kiválasztott színárnyalatú anyagot tartalmazó kapszulát a Dispenser adagoló pisztolyba, a
3M ESPE számára előállított. A kapszulából adagoljuk ki a szükséges mennyiségű tömőanyagot egyből a
kavitásba. A fel nem használt kapszulára tegyük azonnal vissza a kupakot. Amennyiben a kiadagolt fogászati
tömőanyagot nem azonnal használjuk fel azt fénytől védve kell tárolni.

F. TÖMÉS
1. Mindig a G. pont alatt leírt rétegezéses technika szerint dolgozzon.
2. Töltse túl a kavitást, lehetővé téve, hogy a tömőanyag túlfolyjék a kavitás szélein. A megfelelő műszerek
segítségével alakítsa ki a tömés kontúrjait és formáját.
3. Kerülje a restaurációs terület idő előtti intenzív megvilágítását.
4. Posterior töméseknél az adaptációt nagymértékben segíti, ha az első 1 mm–es réteget a proximális fülkébe
helyezzük. Egy tömörítő műszer (vagy hasonló eszköz) jól használható a kavitás belsejében az adaptáció
tökéletesebbé tételére.
G. MEGKEMÉNYÍTÉS: A Filtek Z250 csak fényre kötődik. Minden egyes réteg polimerizációját 3M ESPE
XL3000 lámpával, vagy más hasonló fényintenzitású látható fényű berendezés segítségével végezheti. A
fényvezető csőr végét tartsa olyan közel a tömőanyaghoz, amennyire csak lehetséges, de ne nyomja bele!
Segítségül az alábbi listában összegezzünk néhány színárnyalathoz szükséges keményítési,
fotopolimerizációs időket.

SZÍNÁRNYALAT VASTAGSÁG IDŐTARTAM
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 
B1,B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2,5 mm 20 másodperc
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2,0 mm 30 másodperc

*3M ESPE Árnyék és nem része a VITAPAN® Klasszikus Árnyék Leírásnak.
H. FINÍROZÁS: Alakítsa ki a tömési felület kontúrjait finírozó gyémánttal, fogfúróval, vagy finírozó kövekkel. A
fogközi kontúrok felületét a 3M ESPE számára előállított Sof–Lex™ finírozó csíkok segítségével alakítsa ki.
I. RÁGÓFELÜLET KIALAKÍTÁSA: Ellenőrizze a rágófelületeket egy vékony artikulációs papír segítségével. A
középponti és laterális exkurziós érintkezéseket kell megvizsgálni. Gondosan igazítsa egymáshoz a
rágófelületeket azáltal, hogy finom polírozó gyémánt, vagy kő segítségével eltávolítja az érintkező helyekről a
felesleges tömőanyagot.
J. POLÍROZÁS: A polírozást Finírozó–Polírozó korongok és Sof–Lex csíkok, iII. fehér kövek segítségével
végezze el.

III. INDIREKT INLAY/ONLAY, HÉJ (FAZETTA) KÉSZÍTÉSE

A. FOGORVOSI PREPARÁCIÓ:
1. Színválasztás: A fent ismertetettek szerint válassza ki a megfelelő színárnyalatot a Filtek Z250 készletből

még az izolálás előtt. Ha a restauráció elég mély, az opaker színek használata javasolt. Használjon incizális
színt az okklúzális felszínen a szebb esztétikai eredmény érdekében.
2. Preparáció: A hagyományos inlay preparációs technikát követve alakítsa ki az inlay helyét. A kavitásnak
minimum 2 mm mélynek és 2mm szélesnek kell lennie.
3. Lenyomatvétel: Miután a preparációval elkészült, vegyen lenyomatot lehetőleg 3M Express VPS vagy
3M Imprint lenyomatanyagot  használva. A precíz lemintázás érdekében kövesse a lenyomatanyag
készletben található magyar nyelvű leírását .

B. FOGTECHNIKAI PREPARÁCIÓ:
1. Öntse ki a precíziós lenyomatanyagot fogtechnikai gipsszel. Ebben a stádiumban helyezze be a
rögzítőcsapokat, amennyiben a “triple–tray” technikával vett lenyomatot.
2. Vegye ki az első gipszöntvényt a lenyomatból a kiöntés után 45–60 perccel. Helyezze be a
rögzítőcsapokat a gipszönvénybe, mint ahogy a szokásos híd/korona alkalmazásoknál szokta. Helyezze
artikulátorba és állítsa be a pontos okklúziót.
3. Ha nem készült második lenyomat, öntse ki a második munka modellt az eredeti lenyomatot használva.
4. Vágja be a gipszet fogtechnikai fűrésszel, hogy a preparált fog kivehető legyen. Ennek segítségével a
szélek pontosabban kidolgozhatók. Jelölje be a széleket egy ceruzával, ha szükséges.
5. Mossa Ie a modellt először csak vízzel, majd kefe segítségével és vonja be a felszínét szeparáló folyadék
vékony rétegével. Szárítsa meg, majd vigyen fel egy újabb réteg szeparáló folyadékot a modellre.
6. Vigye fel az első réteg kompozitot a preparáció aljára vigyázva, nehogy túllógjon a széleken.
Fotopolimerizálja 20 mp–ig.
7. Rétegezzen egy második kompozitréteget is a preparációra. Építse fel a harmadik (utolsó) réteget úgy,
hogy az az okklúzális régiót alkossa. Fotopolimerizálja 20 mp–ig.
8. Helyezze vissza a fogat a gipszmodelbe és zárja okklúzióba, tömje túl enyhén a modellt kompozittal.
Ennek révén a mezio–disztális és az okklúzális kontaktus pontosan beállítható, ellenőrizhető. Végezze el ezt
a még meg nem kötött kompoziton, majd fotopolimerizáljon 10 mp–ig. Vegye ki ismét a fogat a
gipszmodellből, nehogy az inlay hozzákössön a modell szomszédos fogaihoz. Újabb megvilágítással fejezze
be a fotopolimerizálást.
9. A beállitott okklúzális érintkezés után dolgozza ki a pontos anatómiai formát, alakot, a felesleget eltávolítva.
10. Óvatosan vegye ki az inlayt a modellből. Távolítsa (törje Ie) a ráragadt gipszet az inlayrőI, tisztítsa meg,
hogy semmilyen maradék, szennyeződés ne legyen rajta.
11. Az eredeti (mester) modellt használva ellenőrizze a restauráció illeszkedését, és javítsa ki az 
illeszkedési hibákat, ha szükséges. Polírozza fel magas fényűre.

C. AZ INLAY BERAGASZTÁSA A FOGORVOSI RENDELŐBEN:
1. Érdesítse fel a fogtechnikus által készített inlay belső felszínét.
2. Tisztítsa meg a 3M Filtek Z250 inlay–t szappan oldattal ultrahangos fürdőben.
3. Cementálja be az inlay–t 3M™ Resin Cement és 3M™ Scotchbond™ Multi–Purpose Plus Dental
Adhesive használatával. A pontos eljárást ezen termékek használati utasítása részletezi.

D. KIEGÉSZÍTŐ MEGJEGYZÉSEK
A postoperatív érzékenység elkerülhető az alábbiak betartásával;
1. Mindig csak a feltétlenül szükséges – lehető legminimálisabb – fogszövetet távolítsa el.
2. Izoláljon lehetőleg kofferdam–gumival.
3.  Biztosítson megfelelő pulpavédelmet. Erre a célra az üvegionomer alábélelők (pl. Vitrebond) 
a legmegfelelőbbek.
4. Mindig rétegezett, ún. inkrement–technikával dolgozzon. Fotopolimerizálja külön–külön a rétegeket.
Használjon megfelelő fényerejű polimerizációs lámpát (pl. 3M XL3000).
5. Fordítson különös figyelmet a megfelelő okklúzióra. Kerülje a hiperokklúziót, ellenőrizze a laterális
kontaktust is.

IV. TÁROLÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT
1. Ne tegye ki az anyagokat magasabb hőmérséklet vagy intenzív fény hatásának.
2. Ne tárolja az anyagokat eugenolt tartalmazó termékek közelében.
3. A Filtek kompozitot hagyományos 21–24°C–os szobahőmérsékleten történő használatra tervezték. Hűtve
tároláskor használat előtt engedje az anyagot szobahőmérsékletre felmelegedni.
4. Ha hűtve tárolja (4°C), a termék élettartama megnő. Az anyag eltarthatósága szobahőmérsékleten 
36 hónap (3 év). A gyártás és lejárat napját lásd a külső csomagoláson.
A jelen utasításban megadottakon kívül semmilyen egyéb információ nem nyújtható.

Garancia
A 3M ESPE garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden anyag– és gyártási hibától.  A 3M ESPE
azonban semmilyen egyéb garanciát nem nyújt, legyen az vélelmezett, vagy szállítói felelősségből, vagy egy
adott alkalmazásra való alkalmasságból fakadó.  Használat előtt ezért a felhasználónak meg kell győződnie
arról, hogy a termék alkalmas–e a kívánt célra.  Ha e termék a garanciális idő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, akkor
a rendelkezésre álló kizárólagos jogorvoslat és a 3M ESPE kizárólagos kötelezettsége a 3M ESPE termék
kijavítása, illetve kicserélése.

A felelősség korlátozása
Kivéve, ha jogszabály írja elő, a 3M ESPE nem felel a termékkel kapcsolatos semmilyen kárért vagy
veszteségért, legyen az közvetlen, közvetett, különleges, véletlenszerű vagy következményes, tekintet nélkül
az alkalmazott elméletre, beleértve a szavatosságot, a szerződést, a hanyagságot, illetve a szigorúan
vett felelősséget.

3. Próba odcienia: Nałożyć wybrany odcień materiału na nie wytrawioną powierzchnię zęba. Uformować
kompozyt zgodnie z wymogami klinicznymi kształtu ubytku. Utwardzić światłem i dokonać oceny wzrokowej
w różnym oświetleniu. Usunąć materiał zgłębnikiem i, w razie potrzeby, ponowić próbę z innym kolorem, do
uzyskania właściwego odcienia.
C. lzolacja. Zalecamy stosowanie koferdamu, jako najlepszej metody izolacji lub wałeczków z ligniny w
połączeniu ze sprawnym ssakiem.

II. WYPEŁNIENIA BEZPOŚREDNIE
A. Opracowanie ubytku.
1. Wypełnienia w zębach przednich. Ubytki klas III, IV i V opracować wg uznanych zasad.
2. Ubytki w zębach bocznych. Ubytek opracować przy zachowaniu gładkości ścian i zaokrągleniu kątów.
Nie pozostawiać resztek starego wypełnienia z amalagamatu lub podkładu na dnie ubytku. Wszelkie
pozostałości mogą zaburzyć proces przewodzenia światła, co może wpłynąć negatywnie na właściwe
utwardzenie materiału kompozytowego. 
B. Ochrona miazgi. W przypadku obnażenia miazgi i gdy istnieją wskazania do leczenia biologicznego,
założyć punktowo niewielką ilość preparatu na bazie wodorotlenku wapnia. Opatrunek i dno ubytku pokryć
podkładem szkło–jonomerowym Vitrebond™ liner/base, prod. przez 3M ESPE. Vitrebond można stosować w
głębokich ubytkach również bez wodorotlenku wapnia. Szczegółowe informacje dostępne są w instrukcji
użycia materiału Vitrebond.
C. Stosowanie formówki.
1. Ubytki w zębach przednich. Do ograniczenia ilości zakładanego materiału kompozytowego można
zastosować formówki typu Mylar lub uformowane, przezroczyste korony tymczasowe. 
2. Ubytki w zębach bocznych. Zastosować formówkę z miękkiego metalu, wstępnie uformowaną formówkę
typu Mylar lub wstępnie uformowany pasek metalowy i mocno zabezpieczyć klinami. Dostosować pasek
formówki, aby uzyskać odpowiedni kształt w przestrzeni międzyzębowej i prawidłowy kontakt z zębem
sąsiednim. Dostosować pasek przy brzegu dodziąsłowym, aby uniknąć powstania nawisów. 
Uwaga: Formówkę można założyć po wytrawieniu szkliwa i nałożeniu systemu łączącego.
D. System łączący. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcją dotyczącą wytrawiania, stosowania primera, żywicy i
utwardzania.
E. Dozowanie kompozytu. Przestrzegać wskazań dot. systemu aplikacji.

1. Strzykawka:
a) Przekręcając tłok zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, wycisnąć potrzebną ilość materiału na bloczek do
mieszania. Aby zapobiec nadmiernemu wydostawaniu się kompozytu, po wyciśnięciu potrzebnej ilości
materiału przekręcić tłok o pół obrotu w kierunku przeciwnym. Natychmiast nałożyć nakrywkę na strzykawkę.
Nieużywaną porcję materiału ochronić przed dostępem światła.
F. Wypełnienie ubytku:
1. Materiał wprowadzać do ubytku i utwardzać warstwami, zgodnie z opisem w pkt. G.
2. Ubytek wypełniać z niewielkim nadmiarem tak, aby kompozyt wypłynął nieznacznie poza brzegi ubytku.
Powierzchnię wypełnienia ukształtować odpowiednimi narzędziami do kompozytów.
3. Unikać intensywnego światła w polu zabiegowym w trakcie aplikacji kompozytu.
4. Wypełnianie ubytków w zębach bocznych:
a) Dla lepszej adaptacji pierwszą, 1 mm. warstwę materiału nałożyć w dodziąsłowej części ubytku. 
b) Materiał docisnąć do ścian upychadłem lub podobnym narzędziem.
G. Utwardzanie światłem. Filtek Z250 wiąże jedynie pod wpływem światła widzialnego. Każdą warstwę
naświetlać oddzielnie przez 20 sek. lampą o właściwej intensywności, zbliżonej do intensywności światła
lamp 3M ESPE. W czasie utwardzania, ujście światłowodu utrzymywać możliwie blisko powierzchni
kompozytu. Zalecany czas naświetlania poszczególnych odcieni kompozytu:

Odcień Grubość warstwy Czas naświetlania
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1, 2.5 mm 20 sek.
B2, B3, C2, C3, D3,1 
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0 mm 30 sek.

*Pokrycie 3M ESPE, a nie część pokrycia VITAPAN® Classical. 
H. Opracowanie wypełnienia. Powierzchnię wypełnienia opracować drobnoziarnistymi wiertłami z nasypem
diamentowym lub z węglików spiekanych. Część wypełnienia w przestrzeni międzyzębowej opracować
krążkami i paskami Sof–Lex™, prod. przez 3M ESPE.
I. Dopasowanie zwarcia. Sprawdzić kalką zwarcie w położeniu centralnym i przy ruchach bocznych żuchwy.
Dopasować wypełnienie drobnoziarnistymi wiertłami z nasypem diamentowym lub kamieniami.
J. Polerowanie wypełnienia. Wypełnienie wypolerować systemem krążków i pasków Sof–Lex lub
kamieniami i gumkami, gdy użycie krążków jest niemożliwe. 

III. WYKONYWANIE WYPEŁNIEŃ TYPU POŚREDNIEGO– WKŁADY, NAKŁADY i LICÓWKI
A. Postępowanie kliniczne
1. Wybór odcienia. Wybrać właściwy odcień (odcienie) materiału Filtek Z250 przed odizolowaniem zęba.
Jeżeli ubytek jest głęboki zalecamy zastosowanie odcieni opakerowych. Pokrycie powierzchni okluzyjnej
odcieniem Incisal znakomicie poprawia estetykę wypełnienia.
2. Opracowanie ubytku. Opracować ubytek.
3. Pobranie wycisku. Po opracowaniu ubytku wykonać wycisk. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcją producenta
masy. Zalecamy stosowanie mas wyciskowych 3M ESPE.
B. Postępowanie laboratoryjne
1. Odlać model gipsowy. Gdy wykonano obustronny wycisk zgryzowy, na tym etapie umie cić w gipsie ćwieki
od strony preparacji. 
2. Oddzielić model od wycisku po 45–60 min. Umie cić ćwieki w miejsu filaru i wykonać podstawę modelu
zgodnie z zasadami postępowania w przypadku koron i mostów. Umie cić model w odpowiednim
artykulatorze, w kontakcie z zębami przeciwstawnymi.  
3. W przypadku, gdy pobrano tylko jeden wycisk, z pobranego wycisku odlać drugi model, służący jako
model roboczy. 
4. Piłą laboratoryjną oddzielić odpowiednie zęby z modelu i usunąć nadmiary lub odsłonić brzegi preparacji,
aby uzyskać dobry dostęp z każdej strony. W razie potrzeby, zaznaczyć brzeg wypełnienia czerwonym
ołówkiem. Na tym etapie można zastosować izolator.
5. Zwilżyć model wodą i nałożyć pędzelkiem cienką warstwę izolatora. Odczekać do momentu wysuszenia i
nałożyć kolejną warstwę.
6. Rozpoczynając od dna, wypełnić materiałem 1/3 objętości ubytku i naświetlić kompozyt przez 20 sekund.
Zakładając materiał pozostać z dala od brzegów modelu.
7. Dołożyć drugą porcję materiału, pozostawiając miejsce dla ostatniej porcji (odcień Incisal), którą
odtworzone zostaną punkty styczne. Naświetlić materiał przez 20 sek.
8. Umieścić kikut w modelu i dodać ostatnią porcję materiału od strony powierzchni żującej. Nałożyć materiał
z niewielkim nadmiarem od strony mezjalnej, dystalnej i żującej. To pozwoli na uzyskanie odpowiedniego
kontaktu z zębami sąsiednimi i odtworzenie prawidłowych kontaktów zwarciowych w momencie kontaktu z
modelem przeciwstawnym, przed utwardzeniem odcienia Incisal. Ostatnią porcję materiału naświetlić przez
10 sek. Uzupełnienie usunąć z modelu, aby uniknąć połączenia z przyległymi powierzchniami. Zakończyć
proces utwardzania światłem.
9. Gdy kontakty zwarciowe są prawidłowe, rozpocząć usuwanie nadmiarów kompozytu dookoła punktów
stycznych. Szczegóły anatomiczne odtworzyć na podstawie kształtu pozostałej części powierzchni żującej.
10. Podczas uwalniania uzupełnienia z modelu postępować ostrożnie. Części modelu otaczające
uzupełnienie usuwać niewielkimi kawałkami do pełnego uwolnienia pracy tak, aby gips odchodził bez śladu.
11. Przy użyciu modelu głównego sprawdzić uzupełnienie pod kątem dopasowania oraz braku podcieni i
nadmiarów. W razie konieczności dopasować i wypolerować. 
C. Postępowanie kliniczne
1. Zmatowić wewnętrzną powierzchnię uzupełnienia od strony ubytku.
2. Oczyścić wypełnienie roztworem mydła w wannie ultradźwiękowej i dokładnie wypłukać.
3. Osadzanie. Uzupełnienie osadzić przy użyciu cementu kompozytowego, np. 3M ESPE, zgodnie z
instrukcją użycia.

IV. WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA I UŻYCIA
A. Nie poddawać materiału działaniu skrajnych temperatur i intensywnego światła.
B. Aby wydłużyć okres przechowywania, nie otwarte zestawy przechowywać w temperaturze 4°C. 
C. Nie przechowywać materiału w pobliżu produktów zawierających eugenol.
D. Stosować materiał w temp. pokojowej 21-24°C. Okres przechowywania w temp. pokojowej wynosi 3 lata.
Termin ważności podany jest na opakowaniu.

Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami zawartymi w tej instrukcji.
Gwarancja
3M ESPE gwarantuje, że ww. produkt  pozbawiony jest wszelkich wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. 
3M ESPE NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI
DOROZUMIANYCH LUB DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY, LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONYCH
CELÓW. Każdy użytkownik ww. produktu powinien sam określić jego przydatność w konkretnym przypadku.
3M ESPE zobowiązuje się do naprawy lub wymiany produktów, które po udowodnieniu okażą się wadliwe w
okresie gwarancyjnym.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
O ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, 3M ESPE nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody i straty
pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone lub przypadkowe, wynikające z użycia lub nieumiejętności użycia
powyższego produktu, bez względu na podaną przyczynę, gwarancję, umowę, zaniedbanie lub
odpowiedzialność.
Producent: 3M ESPE Dental Products
St. Paul, MN 55144–1000”

Dystrybutor w Polsce: 3M Poland Sp. z o.o. 
al. Katowicka 117 
Kajetany k. Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn 
tel. (22) 739 60 00, fax (22) 739 60 01

VITAPAN® is a trademark of VITA Zahnfabrik.
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2. Tloušťka výplně: Výsledný odstín, který výplň bude mít, je dán tloušťkou materiálu.
Předpokládáme–li, že výplň bude tenká, vyjmeme ze vzorníku zub odstínu, který jsme vybrali, a
posuzujeme barvu na vzorníku v tom místě, kde tloušťka hmoty na vzorníku odpovídá předpokládané
tloušťce výplně.
3. Zkouška “nanečisto”: Naneste vybraný odstín materiálu v přibližně stejné tloušťce, jakou bude mít
výplň, na nenaleptanou sklovinu. Osviťte a pod různými typy světla posuďte výsledný efekt. Materiál
odstraňte sondou. Podle potřeby opakujte tak dlouho, dokud nebude vżsledek uspokojivż.
C. Izolace: K izolaci je doporučeno použít koferdamu . Dostatečná je i izolace pomocí vatových válečků
spolu se savkou.

II. Přímé výplně

A. Preparace kavity:
1. Přední úsek: Použijte klasické metody preparace kavit III, IV. a V. třídy
2. Postranní úsek: Použijte klasické metody preparace. Hrany a úhly uvnitř kavity by měly být zaobleny.
V kavitě by neměly zůstat zbytky amalgámu ani jiných výplňových hmot. Pří osvěcování materiálu by
mohly zabránit průniku světla, a tak způsobit jeho nedostatečné zpolymerování.
B. Ochrana pulpy: Došlo–li k otevření dutiny dřeňové, naneste malé množství preparátu obsahujícího
hydroxid vápenatý. Ten překryjte vrstvou Vitrebond™ podložkového materíálu, vyrobený společností
3M ESPE. V případě hlubokých kavit může být  Vitrebond nanesen na oblasti blízké dřeni.

C. Umístění matrice:
1. Přední úsek: Použitím páskových matric  se snižuje množství spotřebovaného materiálu.
2. Postranní úsek: Umístěte páskovou kovovou, preformovanou kovovou či performovanou plastovou
matrici a pevně zajistěte klínkem. Matrici zformujte v aproximálním prostoru a v místě bodu kontaktu.
Pevně ji utěsněte v gingivální oblasti tak, aby nedocházelo k obtékání materiálu kolem korunky.
Poznámka: Matrice může být umístěna i po leptání a nanesení adhesivního systému. 
D. Adhesivní systém: Při leptání, nanášení primeru, nanášení adhesiva a jeho osvěcování postupujte
dle návodu výrobce.
E. Aplikace kompozita: Sledujte následující instrukce v závislosti na aplikačním systému, který jste
si zvolil:

1. Zásobník:
a) Otáčením pístu ve směru hodinových ručiček vytlačte nezbytné množství materiálu ze zásobníku na
mísící podložku. K zabránění úniku dalšího materiálu otočte pístem proti směru hodinových ručiček o půl
otočky. Ihned nasadte uzávěr. Nebudete–li vytlačený materiál používat ihned, chraňte jej před světlem.
b) Materiál nanášejte do kavity nekovovými nástroji

F. Nanášení:
1. Nanášejte a osvěcujte materiál po částech tak, jak je uvedeno v sekci G.
2. Kavitu lehce přeplňte tak, aby materiál byl nad jejími okraji. Modelujte nástroji určenými k
modelaci kompozit.
3. Zabraňte pronikání intenzivního svět1a do operačního pole.
4. Postup nanášení v postranním úseku:
a) První vrstvu materiálu nanášejte v tloušťce 1 mm do aproximálních prostor.
b) K nanášení materiálu do vnitřních prostor kavity (hrany, rohu) použijte nástroje, jimiž lze kondenzovat.
G. Vylvrzování: Filtek Z250 tuhne pouze vlivem světla. Vytvrzujte každou vrstvu zdrojem světla o
vysoké intenzitě, jako např. 3M ESPE Polymeračními lampami. Konec světlovodu držte tak blízko k
materiálu, jak je možné. Doporučený čas osvitu a maximální  tloušťka vrstev jednotlivých odstínů jsou
uvedeny v tabulce.

Odstín Tloušťka Doba osvitu
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 
B1, B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2.5mm 20 sec.
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0mm 30 sec.

*Odstín 3M ESPE, který není obsažen ve vzorníku VITAPAN®.
H. Dokončování: Povrch výplně upravte dokončovacími diamanty či brousky. Aproximální plochy
upravte Sof–Lex™ Dokončovacímí pásky, vyrobenými pro společnost 3M ESPE.
I. Kontrola okluze: Okluzi kontrolujte tenkým artikulačním papírem. Je ji třeba kontrolovat jak v centrální
okluzi, tak při lateropulzi. Přebytky materiálu odstraňujte jemným diamantem.
J. Leštění: K leštění použijte Sof–Lex Finishing and Polishing System.

III. Postup při zhotovování Inlayí, Onlayí a fazet

A. Ordinační část
1. Výběr odstínu: Odpovídající odstín vyberte před izolací zubu. Je–li kavita dostatečně hluboká,
použijte opaker. K dosažení lepšího estetického výsledku je doporučeno použit na okluzní plochu
incizální odstín.
2. Preparace: Preparujte kavitu.
3. Otisk: Po dokončení preparace zhotovte otisk Můžete použít 3M ESPE otiskovací materiály 

B. Laboratorní část
1. Běžným pracovním postupem zhotovte odlitek otisku. Postupujte klasickým způsobem pro zhotovení
děleného modelu.
2. Model vyjměte z otisku po 45.60 minutách. Upevněte model do artikulátoru jako při zhotovování
můstků či totálních náhrad.
3. Odlijte další, definitivní “master” model.
4. Preparaci vyřízněte laboratorní pilkou, jako obvykle.
5. Ponořte pracovní výsuvný pahýl do vody, očistěte jej a aplikujte první tenkou vrstvu separačního
média. Nechte lehce oschnout. Aplikujte druhou vrstvu.
6. Naneste první třetinu kompozita na dno kavity. Osvěcujte po dobu 20 sekund.
7. Naneste druhou třetinu kompozita a to v takové tloušťce, aby bylo možno na okluzi nanést ještě jednu
vrstvu z incizálního odstínu. Osvěcujte 20 sekund.
8. Umístěte pracovní výsuvný pahýl zpět do artikulátoru a naneste poslední třetinu kompozita a to
incizální odstín. Meziálně, distálně a okluzálně naneste materiál v malém přebytku tak, aby byly
vytvořeny meziálně a distálně body kontaktu. Okludupe tak, aby byla vytvořena okluzní plocha výplně.
Osvěcujte jen deset sekund, aby nedošlo k adhezi kompozita k sousedním zubům. Vyjměte pracovní
výsuvný pahýl a osvěcujte dalších 10 sekund.
9. Odstraňte přebytky kompozita v místech bodů kontaktu. Domodelujte okluzní plochu. 
10. Zvýšenou pozornost věnujte vyjímání náhrad z pracovního výsuvného pahýlu. Pozor na rozlomení.
11. V definitivním “master” modelu zkontrolujte kvalitu práce.

C. Ordinační část
1. Zdrsněte vnitřní plochy výplně.
2. Výplň očistěte v mýdlovém roztoku, ultrazvukově lázni a osušte.
3. Cementujte pryskyřičným materiálem dle návodu výrobce.

IV. Způsob skladování a použití:
A. Neskladujte výplňově materiály v místnostech s vysokou teplotou a nevystavujte je intensivnímu
světlu.
B. Doporučená skladovací teplota jsou 4°C. Před použitím nechte materiál zahřát na pokojovou teplotu.
C. Neskladujte v blízkostí materiálů obsahujících eugenol.
D. Výplňově hmoty jsou určeny k použití při teplotě 21–24°C. Záruční doba je 3 roky. 
Žádná osoba není oprávněna poskytovat jakékoli informace odlišné od těch, které jsou uvedeny na
tomto instrukčním listě.

Záruka
3M ESPE zaručuje bezdefektnost tohoto výrobku v rámci materiálu a výroby.  3M ESPE nenese žádnou
jinou odpovědnost včetně jakékoli jiné aplikované záruky, vystavené za zvláštním účelem.  Uživatel je
odpovědný za určení vhodnosti výrobku pro daný úkon.  Pokud se výrobek prokáže vadným během
záručního období, bude Vám vyměněn či opraven.

Vymezení odpovědnosti
Kromě případu pokud tak nestanoví zákon, nebude firma 3M ESPE odpovědná za jakoukoli ztrátu či
poškození  tohoto produktu, ať již přímou, nepřímou, zvláštní, náhodnou či následnou, bez ohledu na
doložené tvrzení, včetně záruky, smlouvy, nedbalosti či přímé odpovědnosti.

vhodnými kolíkmi. Prítlačte pásku, aby ste tak získali lesklú plochu výplne a priadaptujte ju v gingivalnej častl,
aby ste sa vyhli prebytkom.
Poznámka: matrica môže byť umiestnená ešte pred leptaním a aplikáciou adheziva.
D. Adhezivny systém: riaďte sa pokynmi výrobcu.
E. Kondenzácia kompozitu: riaďte sa pokynmi výrobcu pri použití striekačiek alebo kapsúl.

1. Striekačky:
a) Piestom striekačky otočte v smere hodinových ručičiek a oddeľte požadované množstvo výplňovej hmoty.
Aby ste predišli oxidácii materiálu okamžite potom otočte piestom o pol otáčky proti smeru hodínových ručičiek
a nasaďte čiapočku striekačky. Oddelenú nepoužitú výplňovú hmotu chráňte pred svetlom.
b) Výplňovú hmotu nanášajte nekovovým nástrojom do vnútra kavity.
2. Kapsule: umiestnite ich do dávkovača, riaďte sa pokynmi výrobcu, vyrobenými pre 3M ESPE. Výplňovú
hmotú, nanášajte priamo do kavity.

F. Nanáöanie materiálu:
1. Hmotu nanáöajte v jednotlivżch malżch vrstvách.
2. Jemne kondenzujte do vnútra kavity tak, aby ste sa vyhlí jej pretlačeniu cez okraje. Na konturovanie výplne
použíte vhodný nástroj.
3. Vyhnite sa intenzívnemu svetlu v pracovnom poli.
4. Nanáöanie materiálu v distalnom úseku:
a) Aby ste si uľahčili adaptáciu, prvú 1 mm vrstvu umiestníte a priadaptujte v proximálnych častiach kavíty.
b) Hmotu kondenzujte vhodnżm nástrojom do celého vnútra kavity.
G. Svetelná polymerizácia: Filtek Z250 tuhne len svetelnou polymerizáciou. Polymerizujte každú vrstvu
dostatočnou svetelnou intenzitou. Koncovku svetlovodu držte čo najbližšie k výplňovej hmote. Doporučené
expozíčné časy a maximálna hrúbka výpiňovej hmoty v závislosti od farebného odtíeňa sú udané v
nasledujúcej tabulke.

Odtieň Hrúbka Expozičný čas
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, B1,
B2, B3 C2 C3, D3, I 2,5 mm 20 sek.
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2,0 mm 30 sek.

*Odtieň 3M ESPE a nie súčasť farebného kľúča VITAPAN® Classical. 
H. Dokončenie: povrch výplne dokončite diamantovým vrtáčikom alebo brúskou. Proxímálne plochy dokončite
Sof–Lex™ dokončovacími páskami, vyrobenými pre 3M ESPE.
I. Kontrola oklúzie: skontrolujte oklúziu pomocou artikulačného papiera, všímajte si centráiny a laterálny
kontakt. Prebytočnú hmotu odstráňte diamantovým vrtáčikom alebo brúskou.
J. Leötenie: vyleštite pomocou Sof–Lex dokončovacích a leštiaclch diskov, Tam kde nie je možné použiť disky
použite gumové kališky alebo biely kameň.

III. Nepriame vżplne – onlay, inlay, fazety

A. Príprava v zubnej ambulancii
1. Výber odtieňa: vyberte vhodný odtieň výplňovej hmoty Filtek Z250 ešte pred izoláciou zuba, Pri plytkej
kavite sa doporučuje použiť opaktný odtieň. Použitím incizálneho odtieňa na okluzálnu plochu môžete
dosiahnuť vynikajúci estetický vzhľad.
2. Preparácia: preparujte zub.
3. Odtlačky: po preparácii spravte odtlačky preparovaného zuba podľa inštrukcií výrobcu zvolenej
odtlačkovej hmoty.

B. Pracovné postupy v zubnej technike:
1. Odlejte odtlačok sadrou. Umiestnite čapy.
2. Po 45-60 minútach oddeľte odtlačok od sadrového madelu. Pracovný postup je rovnaký ako pri modelácii
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General
Filtek™ Z250 restorative material, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is a visible-light activated, radiopaque,
restorative composite. It is designed for use in both anterior and posterior restorations. The filler in  Filtek
Z250 restorative is zirconia/silica. The inorganic filler loading is 60% by volume (without silane treatment)
with a particle size range of 0.01 to 3.5 µm. Filtek Z250 restorative contains BIS-GMA, UDMA, and
BIS-EMA resins. A  dental adhesive is used to permanently bond the restoration to the tooth structure.
The restorative is available in a variety of shades. It is packaged in traditional syringes and
single-dose capsules.

Indications
Filtek Z250 restorative is indicated for use in:
• Direct anterior and posterior restorations
• Core Build-ups
• Splinting
• Indirect restorations including inlays, onlays and veneers

Precautions
Filtek Z250 restorative contains methacrylates. A small percentage of the population is known to
have an allergic response to acrylate resins. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize exposure
to these materials. In particular, exposure to uncured resin should be avoided. Use of protective gloves
and a no-touch technique is recommended. If restorative material contacts skin, wash immediately
with soap and water. Acrylates may penetrate commonly used gloves. If restorative contacts glove,
remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with soap and water and then reglove. If accidental
contact with eyes or prolonged contact with oral soft tissues occurs, flush immediately with large
amounts of water.

Instructions for Use

I. Preliminary
A. Prophy: Teeth should be cleaned with pumice and water to remove surface stains.
B. Shade Selection: Before isolating the tooth, select the appropriate shade(s) of restorative material.
Shade selection accuracy can be enhanced by the following hints.
1. Shade: Teeth are not monochromatic. The tooth can be divided into three regions, each with a
characteristic color.
a) Gingival area: Restorations in the gingival area of the tooth will have various amounts of yellow.
b) Body area: Restorations in the body of the tooth may consist of shades of gray, yellow, or brown.
c) Incisal area: The incisal edges may contain a blue or gray color. Additionally, the translucency of this
area and the extent of the translucent portion of the tooth to be restored and neighboring teeth should
be matched. 
2. Restoration depth: The amount of color a restorative material exhibits is affected by its thickness.
Shade matches should be taken from the portion of the shade guide most similar to the thickness of
the restoration.
3. Mock-up: Place the chosen shade of the restorative material on the unetched tooth. Manipulate the
material to approximate the thickness and site of the restoration. Cure. Evaluate the shade match under
different lighting sources. Remove the restoration material from the unetched tooth with an explorer.
Repeat the process until an acceptable shade match is achieved.
C. Isolation: A rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation. Cotton rolls plus an evacuator can also
be used.

II. DIRECT RESTORATIONS

A. Cavity Preparation:
1. Anterior restorations: Use conventional cavity preparations for all Class III, IV and 
Class V restorations.
2. Posterior restorations: Prepare the cavity. Line and point angles should be rounded. No residual
amalgam or other base material should be left in the internal form of the preparation that would interfere
with light transmission and therefore, the hardening of the restorative material.
B. Pulp Protection: If a pulp exposure has occurred and if the situation warrants a direct pulp capping
procedure, use a minimum amount of calcium hydroxide on the exposure followed by an application of
Vitrebond™ Light Cure Glass lonomer Liner/Base, manufactured by 3M ESPE. Vitrebond liner/base may
also be used to line areas of deep cavity excavation. See Vitrebond liner/base instructions for details.

C. Placement of Matrix:
1. Anterior restorations: Mylar strips and crown forms may be used to minimize the amount of
material used.
2. Posterior restorations: Place a thin dead-soft metal, or a precontoured-Mylar or a precontoured-
metal matrix band and insert wedges firmly. Burnish the matrix band to establish proximal contour and
contact area. Adapt the band to seal the gingival area to avoid overhangs.
Note: The matrix may be placed following the enamel etching and adhesive application steps
if preferred.
D. Adhesive System: Follow the manufacturer’s instructions regarding etching, priming, adhesive
application and curing.
E. Dispensing the Composite: Follow the directions corresponding to the dispensing system chosen.

1. Syringe:
a) Dispense the necessary amount of restorative material from the syringe onto the mix pad by turning
the handle slowly in a clockwise manner. To prevent oozing of the restorative material when dispensing
is completed, turn the handle counterclockwise a half turn to stop paste flow. Immediately replace
syringe cap. If not used immediately, the dispensed material should be protected from light.
b) Place restorative into the cavity using a nonmetallic placement instrument.
2. Single-Dose Capsule: Insert capsule into Restorative Dispenser, manufactured for 3M ESPE. Refer
to separate restorative dispenser instructions for full instructions and precautions. Extrude restorative
directly into cavity.

F. Placement:
1. Place and light cure restorative in increments as indicated in Section G.
2. Slightly overfill the cavity to permit extension of composite beyond cavity margins. Contour and shape
with appropriate composite instruments.
3. Avoid intense light in the working field.
4. Posterior placement hints:
a) To aid in adaptation, the first 1mm layer may be placed and adapted to the proximal box.
b) A condensing instrument (or similar device) can be used to adapt the material to all of the internal
cavity aspects.
G. Curing: Filtek Z250 restorative will cure only by exposure to light. Cure each increment by exposing
its entire surface to a high intensity visible light source, such as 3M ESPE Curing Light. Hold the light
guide tip as close to the restorative as possible during light exposure. The recommended exposure time
and maximum increment thickness for each shade is shown below.

Shade Thickness Exposure Time
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 
B1, B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2.5mm 20 sec.
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0mm 30 sec.

*3M ESPE Shade and not a part of the VITAPAN® Classical Shade Guide.
H. Finishing: Contour restoration surfaces with fine finishing diamonds, burs or stones. Contour
proximal surfaces with Sof-Lex™ Finishing Strips, manufactured for 3M ESPE.
I. Adjust Occlusion: Check occlusion with a thin articulating paper. Examine centric and lateral
excursion contacts. Carefully adjust occlusion by removing material with a fine polishing diamond 
or stone.
J. Polishing: Polish with Sof-Lex Finishing and Polishing System and with white stones or rubber points
where discs are not suitable.

III. Indirect Procedure For Inlays, Onlays Or Veneers

A. Dental Operatory Procedure
1. Shade selection: Choose the appropriate shade(s) of Filtek Z250 restorative prior to isolation. If the
restoration is of sufficient depth, use of an opaque shade is recommended. Use of an Incisal shade on
the occlusal surface will help to achieve esthetic appearance.

2. Preparation: Prepare the tooth.
3. Impressioning: After preparation is complete, make an impression of the prepared tooth by following the
manufacturer’s instructions of the impressioning material chosen. A 3M ESPE impressioning material may
be used.

B. Laboratory Procedure
1. Pour the impression of the preparation with die stone. Place pins at the preparation site at this time if a
“triple tray” type of impression was used.
2. Separate the cast from the impression after 45 to 60 minutes. Place pins in die and base the cast as for a
typical crown and bridge procedure. Mount or articulate the cast to its counter model to an adequate articulator.
3. If a second impression was not sent, pour a second cast using the same impression registration. This is to
be used as a working cast.
4. Section out the preparation with a laboratory saw and trim away excess or, expose the margins so they can
be easily worked. Mark the margins with a red pencil if needed. Add a spacer at this time if one is being used.
5. Soak the die in water, then with a brush, apply a very thin coat of separating medium to the preparation, let it
dry somewhat, then add another thin layer.
6. Add the first third of composite to the floor of the preparation, stay short of the margins, light cure for 
20 seconds.
7. Add the second third of composite. Allow for the last third (incisal) to include the contact areas, light cure for
20 seconds.
8. Place the die back into the articulated arch, add the last third of incisal composite to the occlusal surface.
Overfill very slightly mesially, distally, and occlusally. This will allow for the mesiodistal contacts and the proper
occlusal contact when the opposing arch is brought into occlusion with the uncured incisal increment. Light
cure for only ten seconds, then remove the die to prevent adhering to adjacent surfaces. Finish the
curing process.
9. With the occlusal contacts already established, begin removing the excess composite from around the points
of contact. Develop the inclines and ridges as per remaining occlusal anatomy.
10. Care must be taken when removing the prosthesis from the die. Break off small amounts of the die from
around the restoration, the die stone should breakaway cleanly from the cured restoration, until all of the
restoration is recovered.
11. Using the master die, check the restoration for flash, undercuts, and fit. Adjust as necessary, then polish.

C. Dental Operatory Procedure
1. Roughen the interior surfaces of the indirect restoration.
2. Clean the prosthesis in a soap solution in an ultrasonic bath and rinse thoroughly.
3. Cementation: Cement the prosthesis using a 3M ESPE resin cement system by following
manufacturer’s instructions.

IV. Storage and Use
A. Do not expose restorative materials to elevated temperatures or intense light.
B. Unopened kits should be refrigerated (40°F or 4°C) to extend shelf life. Allow to come to room
temperature for use.
C. Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol containing products.
D. The composite pastes are designed for use at room temperature of approximately 21-24°C or 70-75°F.
Shelf life at room temperature is 3 years.
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this
instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture.  3M ESPE MAKES NO
OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user’s
application.  If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole
obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product,
whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including
warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

polimerizacijo). Vir svetlobe naj bo čim bližje materialu. Priporočen čas polimerizacije in maksimalna debelina
sloja sta navedena v naslednji tabeli:

Barva debelina čas
A1, A2, A3, A3,5, A4, 
B1, B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2,5 mm 20 sekund
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2,0 mm 30 sekund

*Barve 3M ESPE in ne del barvnega ključa VITAPAN® Classical. 
H. Končna obdelava: Površino oblikujte z diamantnim svedrom ali kamnom. Aproksimalne površine oblikujte s
pomočjo Sof–lex™ trakov za poliranje, izdelanih za 3M ESPE.
I. Prilagoditev okluzije: Okiuzijo preverite z uporabo artikulacijskega papirja. Preverite kontakte centralne in
lateralne okluzije. Okluzijo pazljivo prilagodite. Odvečni material odstranite z diamantnim svedrom ali kamnom.
J. Poliranje: Polirajte s 3M ESPE ovim sistemom obdelovalnih in polirnih diskov in trakov Sof–lex oziroma z
belim kamnom ali z gumicami tam, kjer uporaba diskov ni primerna.

III. Posredni postopki pri izdelavi inlay–ev, onlay–ev in faset

A. Postopek v zobozdravstveni ordinaciji
1. Izbira barvnega odtenka: Primeren odtenek Filtek Z250 materiala izberite pred izoiacijo zoba. Če je
restavracija dovolj globoka, vam priporočamo neprosojne, opake odtenke. Nanašanje incizalnega barvnega
odtenka bo prispevalo k lepšemu izgledu restavracije.
2. Preparacija: Zob pripravite.
3. Odtiskovanje: Po končani preparaciji preparirani zob odtisnite v skladu z navodili za uporabo proizvajalca
odtisnega materiala. Priporočamo 3M ESPE –ove materiale za odtise.

B. Postopek v zobotehničnem laboratoriju
1. Odtis zalijte z gipsom. Pri “triple tray” tehniki (bimaksiiarne odtisne žlice) pred izlivanjem namestite količke.
2. Odtis od modela ločite po 45 do 60–ih minutah. Model dokončajte z običajnim postopkom. Modele postavite
v primeren artikulator.
3. Če drug odtis ni bil poslan, izdelajte drug model z uporabo istega odtisa. Ta model je lahko delovni model.
4. Z laboratorijsko pilo spilite in zbrusite višek gipsa, posebno na gingivalnem robu. Če je potrebno, robove
označite z rdečo barvico. Z ločnikom pripravite prostor za cementiranje. 
5. Model potopite v vodo, s čopičem nanesite tanek sloj separacijskega laka, posušite in nanesite še en
sloj laka.
6. Prvo tretjino kompozita nanesite na dno preparacije, stran od robov in svetiobno polimerizirajte 20 sekund.
7. Nanesite drugo tretjino kompozita. Omogočite, da zadnja incizalna tretjina obseže tudi področje kontaktnih
točk ter svetiobno polimerizirajte 20 sekund.
8 Gipsani model nemestite v artikulator in poslednio tretijno kompozita nanesite na okluzalno površino. Kaviteto
rahlo napolnite, mezialno, distalno in okluzalno. To bo zagotovilo natančne mesiondistalne in okluzalne
kontakte, ko se nasprotni lok postavi v okluzijo z nepolimeriziranim incizalnim slojem. Svetlobno polimerizirajte
samo 10 sekund in odstranite iz modela, da se izognete vezavi s sosednjimi površinami. Polimerizacijo
končajte.
9. Ko ste zagotovili okluzalne kontaktne točke, začnite z odstranjevanjem odvečnega kompozita okrog
kontaktnih točk. Oblikujte fisure in hrbtišča glede na okluzalno anatomijo sosednjih zob.
10. Pri odstranjevanju restavracije iz gipsanega modela bodite pazljivi. Razbijajte in lomite manjše kose gipsa
okrog preparacije, dokler ne pridete do čistega protetskega dela.
11. Na glavnem modelu preverite postavitev protetskega dela. Če je potrebno, prilagodite in spolirajte.

C. Postopek v zobni ordinaciji
1. Notranje površine posredne restavracije narazite.
2 Restravracijo z milnico očistite v ultrazvočni banjici in dobro sperite.
3. Cementiranje: Restravracijo cementirajte s 3M ESPE –ovim kompozltnim cementom, sledeč navodilom
proizvajalca.

IV. Shranjevanje in uporaba:
A. Ne izpostavijajte visokim temperaturam ali virom močne svetiobe.
B. Zaprte komplete shranjujte v hladilniku (4°C ali 40°F) in tako podaijšujete rok trajanja. Pred uporabo
material za kratek čas postavite na sobno temperaturo.
C. Ne shranjujte v bližini materialov, ki vsebujejo eugenol.
D. Material je namenjen uporabi pri sobni temperaturi od približno 21– 24°C ali 10– 75°F. Rok trajanja pri sobni
temperaturi je 3 leta.
Nobena oseba nima pooblastila za posredovanje kakršnihkoli informacij, ki odstopajo od informacij 
v tem navodilu.

Garancija
3M jamči, da bo ta izdelek brez napak v materialu in izdelavi.  3M ESPE NE DAJE NOBENIH DRUGIH
JAMSTEV, VKLJUČNO Z NAZNAČENIMI JAMSTVI ALI JAMSTVI ZA PRODAJO ALI PRIMERNOST ZA
DOLOČEN NAMEN.  Uporabnik mora sam presoditi, ali je proizvod primeren za določeno uporabo.  Če se ta
izdelek pokvari v garancijskem obdobju, bo vaša izključna odškodnina in obveznost družbe 3M ESPE, da
popravi ali zamenja svoj izdelek.

Omejitev odgovornosti
Če to ni prepovedano z zakonom, družba 3M ESPE ne bo odgovorna za kakršnokoli izgubo ali škodo,
izhajajočo iz tega izdelka, ne glede na to, ali je posredna, neposredna, posebna, naključna ali posledična, ne
glede na pravno podlago zahtevka, vključno z garancijo, pogodbo, malomarnostjo ali striktno odgovornostjo.

SLOVENŠČINA

Splošno
Filtek™ Z250 material za restavracije, izdelana za 3M ESPE, je svetlobno polimerizajoč radiopakten kompozit.
Uporablja se za restavracije na prednjih in zadnjih zobeh. Polnilo pri Filtek Z250 materialu je cirkonij/silicij.
Volumenski delež anorganskega polnila je 60% (brez postopka s silanom), medtem ko se velikost sferičnih
delčkov giblje od 0,01 do 3,5 µm. Filtek Z250 material za restavracije vsebuje BIS–GMA, UDMA in BIS–EMA
smole. Za trajno vezavo restavracije na zobno strukuro se uporablja 3M ESPE–ov zobozdravstveni adheziv.
Material za restavracije je na voljo v različnih barvnih odtenkih. Pakiran je v tradicionalnih brizgah in kapsuiah
za enkratno uporabo.

Indikacije
Filtek Z250 material za restavracije je indiciran v naslednjih primerih:
• neposrednih restavracijah na prednjih in zadnjih zobeh,
• dograditvah krnov,
• “splitingu” in
• posrednih restavracijah, vključno z inlay–i, onlay–i in fasetami.

Opozorila
Filtek Z250 material za restavracije vsebuje metakrilate. Pri zelo majhnem odstotku populacije se pojavljajo
alergije na akrilatne smole. Da se izognete tveganju alergijskih reakcij, čim bolj zmanjšajte izpostavljanje
takšnim materialom. Še posebej se izogibajte izpostavljanju nepolimeriziranim smolam. Priporočljiva je
uporaba zaščitnih rokavic in tehnike brez kontakta. V primeru stika s kožo, takoj izperite z milom in veliko
količino vode. Akrilati lahko prodirajo tudi skozi rokavice, tako da v primeru stika z rokavicami, le–te snemite in
vržite, roke pa operite z milom in vodo ter uporabite nove rokavice. V primeru stika z očmi ali daljšega stika z
oralnim tkivom ali kožo, takoj izperne z veliko količino vode.

Navodila za uporabo

1. PRIPRAVA
A. Profilaska: Zobe očistite z mešancio plovca in vode, da bi tako odstranili vso površinsko nečistočo. 
B. Izbira barvnega odtenka: Pred izolacijo zoba izberite primeren barvni odtenek materiala za restavracije.
Nalančnost pri izbiri odtenka lahko povečate na naslednji način:
1. Barva: Zobje nlso monokromatski. Zob lahko razdelimo v tri regije, vsaka je značilne barve. 
a) Gingivalno področje: Restavracije v tem področju bodo vsebovale različne količine rumenega odtenka.
b) Centralno področje (telo zoba): Restavracije osrednjega dela zoba lahko vsebujejo siv, rumen ali rjav
barvni odtenek.
c) Incizalno področje: Incizalni robovi lahko vsebujejo odtenke modre ali sive barve. Prosojnost tega področja,
kot tudi prosojnost celotne površine restavriranega zoba, mora biti v skladu s sosednjimi zobmi.
2. Globina restavracije: Barva materiala za restavracije je odvisna od njegove debeline. Pri izbiri barvnega
odtenka je treba uporabiti tisti del barvne lestvice, ki najbolj ustreza debelini restavracije.
3. Preizkušanje: Manjšo količino izbranega materiala nanesemo na nejedkano kavneto. V kaviteto vnesne
toliko materiala kot je približna debelina restavracije. Svetlobno polimerizirajte. Barvni odtenek določite s
preizkušanjem pod različnimi viri svetlobe. Material za restavracije odstranite z nejedkanega zoba s pomočjo
sonde. Postopek ponavljate dokler ne najdete primernega barvnega odtenka.
C. Izolacija: Najbolj priporočljiva metoda izolacije zoba je z gumijastim ločnikom, vendar lahko uporabite tudi
tampone vate.

II. NEPOSREDNE RESTAVRACIJE

A. Priprava kavitete:
1. Restavracije na prednjih zobeh: Kavitete pripravne po običajni metodi pri vseh restavracijah III, IV in 
V razreda.
2. Restavracije na zadnjih zobeh: Pripravite kaviteto. Zaoblite ostre robove in kote. V notraniem delu
preparacjie ne smi biti amalgama ali kakšnega drugega maleriala, ki bi lahko onemogočil prodor svetlobe in s
tem štrevanje materiala.
B. Zaščita pulpe: V primeru izpostavljenosti pulpe, ko je mogoče neposredno pokrivanje pulpe, uporabite
manjšo količino kalcijevega hidroksida in to prekrijte s slojem Vitrebond™ svetlobno polimeriazajoče steklaste
liner/podlage, izdelana za 3M ESPE. Vitrebond liner/podiago lahko uporabljate kot podlago tudi pri globljih
kavitetah. Natančne napotke najdete v navodilih za uporabo Vitrebond liner/base materiala.

C. Namestitev matrice:
1. Restavracije na prednjih zobeh: Matrične trakove in kronice lahko uporabljate za zmanjšanje količine
materiala potrebnega za restavracijo.
2. Restavracije na zadnjih zobeh: Predhodno pripravljeno kovinsko aii plastično matrico namestite in jo dobro
pritrdite. S segretim instrumentom vzpostavite kontaktno področje. Trakove matrice prilagodite, tako da zaščitne
gingivalno področje od obstoječe restavracije.
Opomba: Matrico je potrebno namestiti pred jedkanjem in nanašanjem adhezivnega sredstva.
D. Adhezivni sistem: Sledite navodilom proizvajalca glede jedkanja, nanašanja podlage, adhezivnega sredstva
in polimerizacije nanešenega materiala.
E. Nanašanje kompozita: Sledite navodilom proizvajalca.

1. Brizga:
a) Potrebno količino materiala za restavracije iztisnite iz brizge na podlogo, tako da držalo na brizgi obrnete v
smeri urinega kazalca. Da preprečne iztekanje materiala iz brizge, držalo obrnite v nasprotni smeri urinega
kazalca. Takoj zaprite s pokrovčkom. Če iztisnjenega materiala niste porabili, ga morate zaščititi pred svetlobo.
b) Material s pomočjo nekovinskih instrumentov nanesite v kaviteto.
2. Kapsule za enkratno uporabo: Kapsulo vstavite v Podajalec za restavracije, izdelanih za 3M ESPE. Sledite
navodilom za uporabo podajalca Material za restavracije iztisnite neposredno v kaviteto.

F. Namestitev:
1. Material za restavracije nanesite in ga polimerizirajte v slojih, kot je navedeno v odstavku G. 
2. Rahlo prenapolnite kaviteto, da omogočite širjenje kompozita nad robovi kavitete. Oblikujte s pomočjo
primernega instrumenta za kompozite.
3. Izogibajte se intenzivni svetiobi v delovnem področju.
4. Napotki za nanašanje materiala pri restavracijah zadnjih zob:
a) za boljšo adaptacijo najprej nanesite 1 mm sloj na aproksimalne robove,
b) material s primernim instrumentom prilagodite znotraj kavitete.
G. Polimerizacija: Filtek Z250 material za restavracije polimerizira samo pri izpostavljanju svetlobi. Z
izpostavljanjem viru močne vidne svetlobe polimerizirajte vsak sloj, npr. s 3M ESPE Curing Light (napravo za

koruniek a mostíkov. Odliatok umiestnite do artikulátora.
3. Ak nebol odoslaný druhý odtlačok odlejte odliatok a tento použite ako pracovný model.
4. Laboratórnou pílkou oddeľte prebytky a vyznačte okraje reštaurácie červenou tužkou.
5. Namočte odliatok do vody, potom štetcom naneste tenkú vrstvu separačného materiálu na preparáciu.
vysušte a naneste ďalšiu vrstvu.
6. Naneste kompozit na krčkovú časť preparácie a svetlom polymerizujte 20 sekúnd.
7. Pridajte ďalšiu vrstvu kompozitu. na koniec vymodelujte incizáinu tretinu reštaurácie. Svetlom polymerizujte
20 sekúnd.
8. Naneste poslednú incizáinu tretinu kompozitu na okluzálnu plochu. Jemne preplňte mezialne, distalne a
okluzálne. Umožní vám to zaistiť mezío–distalny kontakt a správny okluzálny kontakt. Svetlom polymerizujte
len 10 sekúnd.
9. Ak je dobudovaný okluzálny kontakt odstráňte prebytky kompozitu z kontaktných bodov. Pri modelácii
dodržujte anatomícký tvar zuba.
10. Opatrne postupujte pri sťahovaní nepriamej reštaurácie. Odstráňte všetky prebytky okolo reštaurácie.
11. Vizuálne skontrolujte reötauráciu, ak je potrebné odskúöajte ju v ústach pacienta. Po odskúöaní 
ju vyieötite.

C. Pracovné postupy v ambulancii.
1. Zdrsnite vnútornú plochu nepriamej reötaurácie.

SLOVENSKY

Vöeobecné informácie
Filtek™ Z250 je kompozitný výplňový materiái, vyrobený v závode 3M ESPE, tuhnúci svetelnou polymerizáciou,
rtg kontrastný. Je určený tak do frontálneho ako aj do distálneho úseku chrupu. Anorganickým plnivom sú častice
zirkonia –silika. Venl‘kost’ jednotlivých častí je od 0,01 –3,5µm. Plniva je v kompozite 60% objemového množstva.
Filtek Z250 obsahuje živice BIS–GMA, UDMA a BIS–EMA. Používa sa s dentálnym adhezivom k trvalému
naviazaniu kompozitu na zubné štruktúry. Výplňová hmota je dostupná v rôznych farebných odtieňoch. Balená je
buď v tradičných striekačkách alebo v kapsuliach. 

Indikácie
Filtek Z250 výplňová hmota je určená na:
• Priame frontálne a distálne vžplne
• Dostavby zubov
• Dlahovanie
• Nepriame reôtaurácie ako sú inlay, onlaya fazety

Upozornenie
Filtek Z250 výplňová hmota obsahuje metakryláty. Je známe, že malé percento populácie reaguje na ne
alergickou reakciou, preto je potrebné minimalizovať kontakt s týmto materiálom. Vyhýbajte sa najmä kontaktu s
nespolymerizovanou živicou. Doporučuje sa pracovať v ochranných rukaviciach a používať bezdotykovú
techniku. Ak dôjde ku kontaktu výplňovej hmoty s kožou okamžite postihnuté miesto umyje vodou a mydlom.
Akryláty môžu prenikať bežne použivanými rukavicami Pri ich kontaminácii okamžite tieto stiahnite, vyhod’te,
umytr si ruky vodou a mydlom a natiahnite nové. Pri náhodnom postihnutí očí alebo predlīženom kontakte so
sliznícou dutiny ústnej postihnuté miesto okamžite opláchnite veillým množstvom vody.

Informácie na použitie

l. Príprava
A. Prevencia: zuby treba vyčistiť pomocou vody a pemzy, aby sa odstránili všetky nečistoty. 
B. Výber odtieňa: eöte pred izoláciou zuba vyberte vhodnż odtieň výplňového materiálu. Dokonalú farbu môžete
dosiahnuť ak sa budete pridržíavať nasledujúcich pokynov.
1. Odtieň: zuby nie sú monochromatické. Korunku zuba môžeme rozdeliť natri časti, z ktorých každá má
charakteristickú farbu.
a) Gingiválna časť: výplň v gingiválnej tretine zuba bude v žltých odtieňoch.
b) Stredná časť: výplň v tejto tretine bude v odtieni šedej, žltej alebo hnedej.
c) Incizálna časť: na incizálny okraj použite odtieň modrej alebo šedej. Translucenciu tejto časti prispôsobte
susedným zubom.
2. Hrúbka vżplne: farba výplne je závislá od jej hrúbky. Výber odtieňa robte podľa farebného kľúča a to približne
v tej časti, ktorá sa približuje hrúbke výplne.
3. Imitácia: naneste vybratý odtieň výpiňového materiálu na nie poieptaný zub. Vytvarufte výplň a polymerízujte
svetlom. Odstráňte skúšobný výplňový materíál sondou a proces opakujte pokiaľ nedosiahnete vhodný 
odtieň výplne.
C. Izolácia: použite koferdam. Je možné použiť vatové valčekya odsávač.

II. PRIAME VÝPLNE

A. Príprava kavity:
1. Frontálne vżplne: vypreparujte konvenčné kavity III., IV a V. triedy.
2. Distalne vżplne: preparujte kavitu so zaoblenýmí hranami a rohmi. Odstráňte všetok zvyškový amalgám alebo
dočasný materiál, ktorý by mohol zamedziť prieniku svetla.
B. Ochrana pulpy: pri exponovanej alebo otvorenej pulpe použite preparáty kalcium hydroxidu a podiožku
Vitrebond™, vyrobený v závode 3M ESPE. Rovnako ho použijete aj pri všetkých hlbokých kavitách.

C. Umiestnenie matrice:
1. Frontálne vżplne: aby sa minimalizovalo množstvo použitého materiálu použite pásky aiebo korunky.
2. Distalne vżplne: umiestnite kovovú alebo tvarovanú celuloidovú matricu alebo pásku a pevne ich zaistite

ČESKY

Obecné informace
Filtek™ Z250 výplňový materiál, vyrobený společností 3M ESPE, je světlem aktivovaným, rentgenkontrastním
kompozitem. Je určen k zhotovování výplní v předním i postranním úseku. Plnivem Filtek Z250 je
Zirconium/křemík. Materiál je plněn na 60 objemových procent (nesilanizované plnivo), částice plniva mají
velikost od 0,01 do 3,5 µm. Filtek Z250 obsahuje pryskyřice Bis–GMA, UDMA a Bis–EMA. Trvalou vazbu
materiálu na struktury zubu zabezpečují adhesivní systémy. Materiál je vyráběn v řadě barevných odstínů a je
balen do tradičních zásobníků se šroubovacím pístem nebo do kompulí na jedno použití.

Indikace
Filtek Z250 lze použít při:
• zhotovování přímých výplní v předním i postranním úseku 
• dostavbách
• dlahování
• zhotovování nepřímých náhrad: inlayích, onlayích, fazetách

Upozornění
Filtek Z250 obsahuje metakryláty. Je známo, že u malého procenta populace mohou vyvolat tyto pryskyřice
alergickou reakci. Abyste snížili toto riziko, snažte se omezit kontakt (pacienta i Váš) s materiálem na minimum,
a to především s materiálem světlem nevytvrzeným. Je doporučeno používání ochranných rukavic a
bezdotykové techniky. Dojde–li ke styku s materiálem, umyjte neprodleně postižené místo mýdlem a vodou.
Běžně užívané rukavice  mohou akryláty propouštět. Dojde–li ke kontaktu výplňového materiálu s rukavicemi,
ihned je znehodnoťte a ruce umyjte mýdlem a vodou. Použijte rukavice nové. Jestliže dojde k náhodnému
vniknutí materiálu do oka nebo k prolongovanému styku se sliznicí dutiny ústní, vypláchněte ihned postižené
místo mohutným proudem vody.

Návod k použití

I. Příprava
A. Prolylaxe: Chrup by měl být vyčištěn pastou a opláchnut vodou k odstraněni nečistot. 
B. Výběr odstínu: Před izolací zubu vyberte odpovídající odstín(y) výplňového materiálu. Výběr odstínu může
být zpřesněn dodržením následujících pokynů.
1. Odstín: Zub není monochromatický. Může být rozdělen do třích oblastí, z nichž každá má
charakteristickou barvu.
a) Gingivální oblast: Výplň v gingivální oblasti bude mít různé odstíny žluté.
b) Střední oblast: Výplň ve střední oblasti může obsahovat odstíny šedé, žluté a hnědé. 
c) Incizální oblast: Incizální hrany mohou obsahovat modrou či šedou barvu. Průsvitnost výplně a velikost
průsvitné části výplně by měly korespondovat se situací na sousedních zubech

2. Vyčistite reštaurácie v roztoku mylda aledbo v ultrazvukovom kúpeli a dôkladne ju opláchnite.
3. Na prepjenie reštaurácie na zub použite 3M ESPE Resin Cement (raiďte sa pokynmi výrobucu).

IV. Skladovanie a použitie:
A. Materiál nevystavujte vysokżm teplotám a intenzívnemu svetlu.
B. Neotvorené balenie môžete skiadovať v chladničke (4°C). Pred použitím ponechajte materiál
pri izbovej teplote.
C. Materiál neskiadujte v blízkosti materiálov obsahujúcich eugenol.
D. Hmota je určená na používanie pri izbovej tepiote 21–24°C. Expiračná doba je pri izbovej teplote 3 roky.
Žiadna osoba nesmie poskytnúť informáciu, ktorá by sa odlišovala od informácií v tomto návode.

Záruka
3M ESPE zaručuje, že tento výrobok nemá materiálové ani výrobné chyby.  3M ESPE NEPOSKYTUJE
ŽIADNE ĎALŠIE ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE ŽIADNEJ IMPLIKOVANEJ ZÁRUKY ALEBO PREDAJNOSTI ČI
VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL.  Užívateľ zodpovedá za vhodný spôsob použitia výrobku.  Ak sa na
výrobku objaví v záručnej dobe chyba, má užívateľ právo na jej odstránenie a jedinou povinnosťou 3M ESPE
bude oprava alebo výmena výrobku.

Obmedzenie zodpovednosti
Ak zákon nestanovuje inak, spoločnosť 3M ESPE nezodpovedá za žiadnu priamu, nepriamu, mimoriadnu,
náhodnú ani následnú stratu vzniknutú použitím z tohto výrobku, bez ohľadu na teoretický nárok, záruku,
zmluvu, nedbalosť alebo presne vymedzenú zodpovednosť.



LIETUVIŠKAI

Bendra informacija
Filtek™ Z250 plombinė medžiaga, pagaminta 3M ESPE, tai rentgenokontrastinis, matoma šviesa kietinamas
kompozitas. Ši medžiaga tinka priekinių ir krūminių dantų restauravimui. Filtek Z250 kompozito užpildas –
cirkonio/silicio dioksidas. Neorganinis užpildas sudaro 60% pagal tūrį (be silanavimo), dalelių dydis – nuo
0.01 iki 3.5 µm. Filtek Z250 sudėtyje yra BIS–GMA, UDMA ir BIS–EMA dervos. Dentalinis adhezyvas turi būti
naudojamas pastoviam šio kompozito tvirtinimui prie danties audinių. Galimas platus atspalvių pasirinkimas.
Šis kompozitas pateikiamas tradiciniuose švirkštuose, taip pat nedidelėmis dozėmis kapsulėse.

Indikacijos
Filtek Z250 plombinė medžiaga naudojama:
• tiesioginiam priekinių ir krūminių dantų plombavimui
• danties kulties atstatymui
• lūžusio danties atstatymui
• netiesioginėms restauracijoms, jskaitant įklotus, užklotus ir venyrus

Apsaugos priemonės
Filtek Z250 plombinės medžiagos sudėtyje yra metakrilatų. Pasitaiko alerginių reakcijų akrilinėms
dervoms. Kad sumažėtų alerginės reakcijos tikimybė, būtina vengti tiesioginio kontakto su medžiaga, ypač su
nepolimerizuota. Rekomenduojama naudoti apsaugines pirštines ir bekontaktę darbo techniką. Jei
plombinė medžiaga prisilietė prie odos, nedelsiant nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu. Akrilatai penetruoja įprastines
pirštines. Prisilietus prie plombinės medžiagos pirštinėmis, jas nusiimkite ir išmeskite, nedelsiant nuplaukite
rankas muilu ir vandeniu, po to vėl užsidėkite pirštines. Jei atsitiktinai pateko šios medžiagos į  akis, arba įvyko
ilgesnis kontaktas su burnos audiniais, nedelsiant nuplaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens.

Naudojimo instrukcijos

1. Preliminarinės instrukcijos
A. Paruošimas: Pemzos suspensija ir vandens srove nuvalomas dantų paviršius nuo apnašų.
B. Atspalvio parinkimas: Prieš izoliuojant dantį, parenkamas atitinkamas plombinės medžiagos atspalvis.
Geriausių rezultatų pasieksite, jei Iaikysitės šių taisyklių.
1. Atspalvis: Dantys nėra monochromatiniai. Dantis gali būti suskirstytas į tris sritis. Kiekviena iš jų turi
charakteringą atspalvį.
a) Priegingivalinė sritis: Šioje srityje danties audiniai turi įvairius kiekius geltono atspalvio.
b) Danties kūno sritis: Šioje srityje danties audiniai turi pilko, geltono arba rudo atspalvio.
c) Kandamoji sritis: Ši sritis gali turėti mėlyno arba pilko atspalvio. Šios srities skaidrumas, o taip pat ir
skaidriosios dalies apimtis, restauruojant dantį turi būti lyginama su gretimų nepažeistų dantų, ir prie jų taikoma
2. Restauracijos gylis: Atspalvis priklauso ir nuo plombinės medžiagos sluoksnio storio. Atspalvio atitikimas
turi būti nustatomas, naudojant spalvų rakto dalį, kurios storis Iabiausiai artimas būsimo p!ombinės medžiagos
sluoksnio storiui.
3. Mėginys: Pasirinkto atspalvio plombinės medžiagos gabalėlį dėkite ant neėsdinto danties paviršiaus.
Pamodeliuokite kuo panašiau į būsimo sluoksnio storį ir formą. Sukietinkite šviesa.  Patikrinkite atspalvio
tinkamumą prieš įvairius šviesos šaltinius. Nuimkite plombinę medžiagą nuo neėsdinto danties paviršiaus
zondu. Kartokite šią procedūrą, kol rasite tinkamą atspalvį.
C. Izoliavimas: Geriausias izoliavimo metodas –rubberdam’as. Taip pat galite naudoti vatos volelius ir
vakuuminį siurblį.

11. TIESIOGINIS DANTŲ, PLOMBAVIMAS

A. Ertmės preparavimas:
1. Priekiniuose dantyse: Naudokile įprastinį III, IV ir V klasės preparavimą.
2. Krūminiuose dantyse: Ertmė preparuojama įprastiniu būdu. Visi kampai užapvalinami. Jokių amalgamos
ar pamušalų Iikučių, kurie trukdytų praeiti šviesos srautui, tuo pačiu apribodami plombinės medžiagos
kietėjimą, neturi būti palikta.
B. Pulpos apsauga: Jei preparuojant atsivėrė pulpos kamera ir yra įmanomas pulpos gyvybingumo
išsaugojimas, naudokite minimalų kiekį kalcio hidroksido, kurį padenkite Vitrebond™ šviesos stiklo jonomeriniu
pamušalu, pagamintu 3M ESPE. Taip pat Vitrebond’u galite padengti gilias ertmės vietas.

C. Matricos uždėjimas:
1. Priekiniuose dantyse: Galite naudoti Mylar juosteles ir vainikėlių formas, kad būtų kuo mažesnis
medžiagos perteklius.
2. Krūminiuose dantyse: Uždėkite ploną Iygią metalinę arba išformuotą plastikinę ar metalinę matricos
juostelę, tampriai įstatykite kaiščius. Priglostykite juostelę taip, kad užtikrintumėte proksimalinius kontūrus ir
kontaktus. Atidžiai pritaikykite matricą dantenų srityje, kad išvengtumėte kabančių kraštų.
Pastaba: Matrica gali būti uždėta po ėsdinimo ir adhezyvinės sistemos taikymo procedūros.
D. Adhezyvinė sistema: laikykitės gamintojo nurodymų, kaip atlikti ėsdinimo ir adhezyvinės sistemos taikymo
procedūrą.
E. Kompozito įvedimas: Laikykitės nurodymų, priklausomai nuo to kokią fasavimo formą pasirinkote.

1. Švirkštai:
a) Išspauskite reikiamą kiekį plombinės medžiagos ant maišymo popierėlio, sukdami švirkšto stūmoklį pagaI
laikrodžio rodyklę.  Kad išvengtumėte plombinės medžiagos nutekėjimo, išstūmus reikiamą kiekį, pasukite
stūmoklį prieš laikrodžio rodyklę pusę apsisukimo. Nedelsiant uždarykite švirkštą dangteliu. Jei nesunaudojate
išstumtos plombinės medžiagos tuojau pat, ji turi būti apsaugota nuo matomos  šviesos.
b) Įneškite plombinę medžiagą į ertmę, naudodami nemetalinį instrumentą
2. Viendozės kapsulės: Įdėkite kapsulę į laikiklį kapsulėms, pagamintomis 3M ESPE užsakymu. Laikykitės
kapsulių laikiklio naudojimosi instrukcijų ir apsaugos priemonių, nurodytų gamintojo. Išstumkite plombinę
medžiagą laikiklio stūmokliu iš kapsulės tiesiai į ertmę.

F. Plombavimas:
1. Įveskite ir švitinkite plombinę medžiagą sluoksniais, kaip nurodyta G skyriuje.
2. Šiek tiek perpildykite ertmę, kad kompozitas galėtų išsiskleisti į kraštus. Kontūruokite ir suteikite formą
kompozitams skirtais instrumentais.
3. Venkite intensyvios šviesos darbo lauke.
4. Nurodymai plombuojant krūminiuose dantyse:
a) Kad išgauti geresnę adaptaciją, pirmasis sluoksnis proksimalinėje srityje turi būti 1 mm storio. 
b) Kad gerai užsipildytų visos vidinės ertmės sritys, naudokite kondensuojantį instrumentą. 

peab olema eemaldatud, et mitte takistada valguse levikut valguskõvastamisel ja seeläbi raskendada
materjali kõvastumist.
B. Pulbi kaitse. Pulbi avatuse korral aplitseeri väike kogus kaltsiumhüdroksiidi, mille peale pane 3M ESPE
poolt toodetud valguskõvastuv klaasionomeeralus Vitrebond.Vitrebond alusmaterjali on soovitav kasutada ka
sügavates kaviteetides, kus pulp ei ole avatud.

C. Matriitsi paigaldamine.
1. Esihammaste täidised
Liigse materjalikulu vältimiseks kasuta Mylari ribasid ja krooni matriitse.
2. Tagahammaste täidised
Aseta õhuke, pehme metallmatriits või eelkontureeritud Mylari riba või eelkontureeri metallist   matriitsrõngas ja
fikseeri see kiiludega. Poleeri matriitsrõngast, et moodustada proksimaalne kontuur ja kontaktala. Adapteeri
matriits igeme piiril, et täidis ei ulataks üle kaviteedi servade interproksimaalsele.
MÄRKUS: Matriitsi võib kohale asetada ka pärast happe ja adhesiivi aplikatsiooni.
D. Adhesiivsüsteem. Järgi happega söövitamise, eeltöötluse, adhesiivi aplitseerimise ja kõvastamise juhendit.
E. Komposiidi väljutamine. Järgi juhiseid sõltuvalt pakendsüsteemist (kas kasutad süstalt või kapsleid).

1. Süstal
a) Väljuta süstlast vajalik kogus täidismaterjali segamisalusele, keerates süstla kolbi päripäeva. Vältimaks
üleliigse materjali väljumist, kui vajalik kogus materjali on käes, keera kolbi pool pööret vastupidises suunas.
Sulge süstla kork. Materjali, mida koheselt ei kasutata, tuleb kaitsta valguse eest.
b) Materjali viimiseks kaviteeti kasuta mittemetalset instrumenti.
2. Kapslid. Sisesta kapsel 3M ESPE jaoks toodetud täidismaterjali dosaatorisse. Järgi dosaatori
kasutusjuhendit.  Väljuta täidismaterjal otse kaviteeti.

F. Paigaldamine.
1. Paigalda ja polümeriseeri täidismaterjali osade kaupa, nagu näidatud osas G.
2. Täida kaviteet kerge Iiiaga, et materjal ületaks kaviteedi piire. Kontureeri sobivate instrumentidega.
G. Kõvastamine. Filtek Z250 on valguskõvastuv täidismaterjal. Kõvasta iga kihti, valgustades kogu pinda
suure võimsusega valgusallikast, nagu 3M ESPE  polümerisatsioonilamp. Hoia valgusjuhi otsa kõvastamise
ajal täidisele võimalikult lähedal Soovitatav kõvastamisaeg erinevatele toonidele on järgmine:

Toonv Paksus Aeg
AI,A2, A3, A3.5, A4,
BI B2 B3, C2, C3, D3, I, 2,5mm 20 sek
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2,Omm 30 sek

*See on 3M ESPE toon, mitte klassikalisel VITAPAN® värvivõtmel põhinev toon.
H. Täidise viimistlemine. Tasanda täidise pinnad teemantpuuride või kividega. Proksimaalsed pinnad
tasanda 3M ESPE jaoks toodetud  Sof–Lex™ poleerimisribadega,.
I. Oklusiooni kontrollimine. Kontrolli oklusiooni õhukese artikulatsioonipaberiga. Jälgi kontakte tsentraalses
ja lateraalses oklusioonis. Tasanda ettevaatlikult, eemaldades materjali teemantpuuri või kiviga.
J. Poleerimine. Poleeri SoI–Lex ketaste ja ribadega ning valgete kivide või kummipoleerijatega seal, kus
kettaid ei saa kasutada.

III. TÄIDISMATERJALI KASUTAMINE INDIREKTSELT (PANUSTE VÕI LAMINAATIDENA)

A. Hambaarsti poolt teostatavad protseduurid
1. Värvi valik: vali täidismaterjali Filtek Z250 sobiv(ad) toon(id) enne hamba isoleerimist. Kui täidis on piisava
sügavusega, soovitatakse kasutada opaakset tooni. Intsisaalse tooni kasutamine oklusaalsel pinnal aitab
saavutada paremat esteetiisust.
2. Prepareerimine: prepareeri hammas.
3. Jäljendi võtmine: Kui prepareerimine on lõpetatud, siis võta prepareeritud hambast jäljend, järgides valitud
jäljendmaterjali osas tootja soovitusi. Kõik 3M ESPE jäljendmaterjalid sobivad.

B. Laboratoorsed protseduurid
1. Vala jäljend välja superkipsiga. Kui kasutad kahe hambakaare üheaegset jäljendamistehnikat (triple–tray),
siis aseta preparatsiooni kohale ajutiselt tihvt.
2. Eralda mudel jäljendist 45–60 minuti pärast. Aseta tihvtid mudelisse ja tee ettevalmistused, nagu tavaliste
silla– ja kroonitööde puhul. Aseta mudel koos abimudeliga artikulaatorisse.
3. Kui teist mudelit ei ole saadetud, siis vala samal jäljendil välja ka töömudel.
4. Lõika prepareeritud hammas välja laboratoorse sae abil ja eemalda randid, et servaalad oleksid kergesti
töödeldavad. Vajadusel märgi piirid punase pliiatsiga. Kui kasutad ruumiloojat, siis paigalda see nüüd.
5. Kasta mudel vette ja kanna seejärel pintsliga mudelile õhuke separatsioonigeeli kiht. Lase sellel veidi
kuivada ja aplitseeri ka teine kiht.
6. Vii kaviteeti esimene komposiidikiht kolmest nii, et servaalad jääksid vabaks. Polümeriseeri 40 sekundit.
7. Aplitseeri teine komposiidikiht, mis haarab alumised kaks kolmandikku servaaladest. Kontaktpunktid haarab
viimane, kolmas (intsisaalne) kiht. Valguskõvasta 40 sekundit.
8. Pane hambamudel tagasi artikulaatoris olevale kaarele ja aplitseeri viimane, oklusaalne kiht. Täida
mesiaalselt, distaalselt ja oklusaalselt kerge Iiiaga. See võimaldab saavutada maksimaalse mesio–distaalse ja
oklusaalse kontakti, kui komposiidiga tuuakse kontakti antagoneeruv hambakaar. Polümeriseeri ainult kümme
sekundit. Seejärel võta mudel reast välja, et see ei kleepuks naabermudelhammaste külge ja vii lõpule
polümerisatsioon.
9. Kui oklusaalsed kontaktid on paigas, siis alusta materjali liia eemaldamist kontaktpunktide alalt. Prepareeri
välja vaod ja harjad vastavalt oklusioonipinna anatoomiale.
10. Eemalda panus mudelilt väga ettevaatlikult. Mudelit võib ümber panuse kergelt purustada seni, kuni panus
lahti tuleb.
11. Kasutades kontrollmudelit, kontrolli panuse sobivust. Vajadusel korrigeeri ja seejärel poleeri.

C. Protseduurid hambaravikabinetis
1. Karesta panuse sisepinnad.
2. Puhasta panus seebilahuses ultrahelivannis. Loputa korralikult.
3. Tsementeerimine: Tsementeeri panus, kasutades 3M ESPE komposiittsementi järgides tootja juhiseid.

IV. Hoidmine ja kasutamine.
A. Ära hoia materjale kõrge temperatuuri või intensiivse valguse käes.
B. Avamata pakendis materjali tuleb hoida külmkapis (4°C), et pikendada selle kõlblikkusaega. Enne
kasutamist peab materjal saavutama toatemperatuuri.
C. Ära hoia materjale eugenooli sisaldavate toodete läheduses.
D. Komposiitpastad on ette nähtud töötamiseks toatemperatuuril, s.o. 21–24°C juures. Säilivusaeg
toatemperatuuri on 3 aastat.
Kellelgi ei ole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on esitatud käesolevas juhendis.

Garantii
3M ESPE garanteerib materjali– ja tootmisvigade puudumise selle toote juures.  3M ESPE EI ANNA MUID
GARANTIISID, SEALHULGAS GARANTII TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI KONKREETSEKS
EESMÄRGIKS SOBIVUSE OSAS.  Toote sobivuse määratlemine konkreetsel eesmärgil kasutamiseks on
kasutaja vastutusel.  Kui see toode osutub garantiiperioodi jooksul defektseks, on teil täielik õigus ja 
3M ESPE’l kohustus 3M ESPE toode parandada või uuega asendada.

Piiratud vastutus
Välja arvatud seaduses kehtestatud juhud, ei vastuta 3M ESPE ükskõik millise tootest johtuva otsese, kaudse,
erakordse, juhusliku või tuleneva kahjumi või kahju eestpõhjendustele vaatamata , sealhulgas garantii, leping,
hooletus või absoluutne vastutus.

TÜRKÇE

Genel Bilgi
Filtek™ Z250 restoratif materyali, 3M ESPE’den üretilen, görülebilir ışıkla aktive edilen, radyopak,
restoratif bir kompozittir. Gerek ön gerekse arka bölgedeki restorasyonlarda kullanılmak üzere
üretilmiştir. Filtek Z250 restoratifindeki doldurucu zirkonia/silika’dır. İnorganik doldurucular ise hacim
olarak %60 (silan uygulanması olmaksızın) olup partikül büyüklükleri 0.01 ile 3.5 µm arasında
değişmektedir. Filtek Z250 restoratifinin içinde BIS–GMA,UDMA ve BIS–EMA reçinelerı yer almaktadır.
Restorasyonu diş yapısına sürekli olarak bağlamak için bir dental adezivi kullanılmaktadır. Restoratif
madde çeşitli renklerde bulunabilmektedir. Geleneksel şırıngalar içinde ve tek dozluk kapsüller halinde
hazırlanmıştır.

Endikasyonları
Filtek Z250 restoratifinin kullanım alanları aşağıdaki gibidirşekildedir:
• Direkt anterior ve posterior restorasyonlar
• Kor yapımı
• Splintleme
• Inley, onley ve veneerler gibi endirekt restorasyonlar

Önlemler
Filtek Z250 restoratifi metakrilatlar içermektedir. Toplumun az bir kesiminin akrilat reçinelere karşı
allerjik olduğu bilinmektedir. Allerjik yanıt riskini en aza indirgemek için bu materyallerle olan teması en
aza indirgeyin. Özellikle, sertleşmemiş reçine ile temastan kaçınılmalıdır. Koruyucu eldiven
kullanılması ve dokunmadan çalışma tekniğinin kullanılması önerilmektedir. Eğer restoratif
materyal deri ile temas ederse, derhal sabun ve su ile yıkayın. Akrilatlar geleneksel olarak kullanılan
eldivenlerden geçebilmektedirler. Eğer restoratif eldivene temas ederse, eldiveni çıkarıp atın, ellerinizi
derhal su ve sabunla yıkayın ve yeni bir eldiven giyin. Eğer kaza ile gözlerle ya da ağız yumuşak
dokuları ile uzun süreli temas oluşmuşsa, derhal bol miktarda suyla yıkayın.

Kullanma Talimatları

1. Başlangıç
A. Profilaksi: Dişler yüzey lekelerinden arındırılmak amacıyla pomza ve su ile temizlenmelidir.
B. Renk seçimi: Dişler izole edilmeden önce, uygun renk(ler)teki reştoratif materyali seçin. Aşağıdaki
ipuçları izlenerek renk seçiminde daha iyi bir karar verilebilir. 
Renk: Dişler tek renkli değildir. Diş herbiri karakteristik bir renge sahip olan 3 bölgeye ayrılabilir.
a) Gingival bölge: Dişin gingival bölgesindeki restorasyonlar değişik miktarlarda sarı renk içerecektir.
b) Gövde bölgesi: Dişin gövdesindeki restorasyonlar gri, sarı ya da kahverengi tonlarını içerebilir.
c) İnsizal bölge: İnsizal kenarlar mavi veya gri bir renk içerebilirler. Buna ek olarak, bu bölgenin
şeffaflığı ve restore edilecek dişin ve komşu dişlerin translusent bölümünün miktarı birbiriyle uyum
halinde olmalıdır.
2. Restorasyonun derinliği: Bir restoratif materyalın gösterdiği renk miktarı kalınlığından
etkilenmektedir. Renk seçimi renk skalasının restorasyonun kalınlığına en fazla benzeyen bölgesinden
yapılmalıdır.
3. Prova: Seçilen renkteki restoratif materyali asitlenmemiş diş üzerine yerleştirin. Materyali
restorasyonun yeri ve kalınlığına benzeyecek şekilde şekillendirin. Sertleştirin. Renk karşılaştırmasını
değişik ışık kaynakları altında değerlendirin. Restoratif materyali asitlenmemiş diş üzerinden bir sond
yardımıyla uzaklaştırın. Uygun bır renk tonu elde edilene dek işlemi tekrarlayın.
C. İzolasyon: İzolasyon için tercih edılen yöntem rubber dam uygulanmasıdır. Pamuk pelletier ve tükrük
emiciler de kullanılabilir.

II. DİREKT RESTORASYONLAR

A. Kavite Hazırlanması:
1. Ön bölge restorasyonları: Tüm Sınıf III, IV ve V restorasyonları için geleneksel kavite
preparasyonları kullanın.
2. Arka bölge restorasyonları: Kaviteyi hazırlayın. Çizgi ve nokta şeklindeki açılar yuvarlatılmalıdır.
Preparasyonun iç yapısı içerisinde ışığın geçmesini engelleyerek restoratif materyalin sertleşmesini
önleyecek hiçbir artık amalgam ya da kaide maddesi bırakılmamalıdır. 
B. Pulpanın korunması: Eğer bir pulpa açılması oluşmuş ise ve eğer direkt pulpa kuafajı
uygulanabilecek gibiyse, açığa çıkan bölgeye minimum miktarda kalsiyum hidroskit yerleştirip üzerine
Vitrebond™ Işıkla polimerize  olan cam iyonomer örtücü/kaide uygulayın, 3M ESPE’den üretilen.
Vitrebond örtü/kaide materyali aynı zamanda derin kavitelerde kaide maddesi olarak da
kullanılabilmektedir. Ayrıntılı bilgi için Vitrebond örtü/kaidemateryali kullanma talimatlarına bakınız. 

C. Matriksin yerleştirilmesi:
1. Ön Bölge restorasyonları: Kullanılan materyal miktarını minimale indirgemek için mylar stripler ve
kuron şekilleri kullanılabilir.
2. Arka bölge restorasyonları: İnce çok yumuşak metal, önceden şekillendirilmiş mylar veya önceden
şeklllendirilmiş metal bir matriks bandını yerleştirin ve kamaları sıkıca yerine sokun. Aproksimal kontur
ve kontakt alanlarının sağlanması için matriks bandını şekillendirin. Taşkınlıkları önlemek için bandı
gingival bölgeyi örtecek şekilde adapte edin. 
Not: Arzu edilirse, matriks yerleştirilmesi minenin asitlenmesi ve adeziv uygulanması aşamalarından
sonra da yapılabilir.
D. Adeziv Sistemi: Asitleme, primer uygulanması, adeziv uygulanması ve sertleştirme işlemlerinde
üreticinin önerileri doğrultusunda hareket edin.
E. Kompozitin hazırlanması: Seçilen hazırlama sistemi ile ilgili talimatları izleyin.

1. Şırınga:
a) Şırınga pistonunu yavaşça saat yönüne çevirerek gerekli miktardaki restoratifi şırıngadan karıştırma
kağıdı üzerine yerleştirin. Yerleştirme işlemi tamamlandıktan sonra materyalin sızmasını engellemek
için, pistonu yarım devir saatin aksi yönünde çevirin ve patın akmasını durdurun. Derhal şırınga
kapağını yerine takın. Hazırlanmış olan materyal hemen kullanılmayacak ise ışıktan korunmalıdır.
b) Restoratifi kavite içerisine metalik olmayan bir yerleştirme aygıtı ile yerleştirin. 
2. Tekodozluk Kapsül: Kapsülü Restoratif tabancasına yerleştirin, 3M ESPE için üretilen. Bununla ilgili
talimat ve önlemier için restoratif tabancası ile ilgili öneriler bölümüne bakın. Restoratifi doğrudan kavite
içerisine sıkın.

F. Yerleştirme:
1. Bölüm G’de beiirtildiği gibi restoratifi yerleştirin ve ışıkla sertleştirin.
2. Kaviteyi normalden biraz fazlaca doldurun ve kompozitin kavite kenarlarının ötesine yayılmasına izin
verin. Uygun kompozit aletleriyle kontur verin ve şekillendirin.
3. Çalışma alanında yoğun ışık olmasını engelleyin.
4. Arka bölgedeki yerleştirme ile ilgili ipuçları:
a) Adaptasyona yardımcı olmak amacıyla, ilk 1 mm.lik tabaka aproksimal kutuya yerleştirilip 
adapte edilebilir.
b) Materyali kayitenin tüm iç ayrıntılarına adapte etmek amacıyla, kondanse edici bir alet (ya da benzer
bir alet) kullanılabilir.
G. Polimerizasyon: Filtek Z250 restoratifi sadece ışık uygulandığında sertleşecektir. Her tabakayı, tüm
yüzeyini 3M ESPE ışık cihazı gibi yüksek yoğunlukta görülebilir bir ışık kaynağına tabi tutarak
sertleştirin. Işık uygulanması sırasında, ışık kaynağının ucunu restoratife mümkün okluğunca yakın
olarak tutun. Önerilen ışık uygulama süresi ve her renk için maksimum tabaka kalınlığı aşağıda
gösterilmektedir.

Renk Kalınlık Işık uygulama süresi
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 
B1, B2, B3, C2,C3, D3, I 2.5 mm 20 saniye
3MB0.5*,C4,UD 2.0 mm 30 saniye

*3M ESPE Renk Tonudur ve VITAPAN® Klasik Renk Tonu Rehberinin bir parçası değildir.
H. Bitirme: Restorasyon yüzeylerini ince bitirme elmasları, frezler veya taşlar ile şekillendirin.
Aproksimal yüzeyleri, 3M ESPE için üretilen Sof-Lex™ Şerit Zımparaları ile şekillendirin
I. Oklüzyonun Ayarlanması: Oklüzyonu ince bir artikülasyon kağıdı ile kontrol edin. Sentrik ve lateral
erken temas noktalarını araştırın. Materyali ince bir cila elması veya taşla kaldırarak oklüzyonu
dikkatlice ayarlayın.
J. Cilalama: Sof–lex Bitirme ve Cilalama sistemi ile cila yapın. Disklerin uygun olmadığı yerlerde beyaz
taşlar ya da lastik uçlardan yararlanın.

Indikācijas
Filtek Z250 plombējamais materiāls tiek indicēts:
• Tiešās priekšējās un sānu restaurācijās,
• Zobu–pamatnes atjaunošanai,
• Šinēšanai,
• Netiešās restaurācijās – inlejas, onlejas, venīri (lamināti).

Brīdinājums
Filtek Z250 plombējamais maleriāls satur metakrilātus. Ir zināms, ka nelielai iedzīvotāju daļai piemīt aler
iska reakcija pret akrilātsveķiem. Lai samazinātu alerģiskas reakcijas iespēju, samazināt saskari ar šiem
materiāliem. Īpaši izvairīties no nesacietējuūiem sveķiem. Rekomendē izmantot aizsargcimdus un izvairīties
no saskares ar materiālu. Ja bijis kontakts ar ādu, skarto vielu nomazgāt ar ūdeni un ziepēm. Akrilāti var
caurspiesties parastajiem gumijas cimdiem. Ja plombējamais materiāls nonāk saskarē ar cimdu, novilkt to un
izmest. Nekavējoties rokas nomazgāt ar ziepēm un ūdeni. Uzvilkt jaunus cimdus. Ja noticis nejaušs kontakts ar
acīm vai ilgstošs kontakts ar mutes mīkstajiem audiem, nekavējoties skalot ar lielu ūdens daudzumu.

Lietošanas instrukcijas

1 . Sagatavošana
A. Tīrīšana: Lai noņemtu virsmas plankumus, zobu tīra ar pumeka ūdens maisījumu.
B. Krāsas izvēle: Pirms zoba izolēšanas no mitruma, izvēlēties piemēroto plombējamā materiāla toni. Lai
izdarītu to pēc iespējas precīzi, seko daži padomi.
1. Tonis: Zobs nav monohromātisks. Tas sastāv no trīs daļam, no kurām katrai ir raksturīgs tonis.
a. Smaganu daļa: Restaurācijai smaganu daļā raksturīgi dzeltenīgi toņi.
b. Zoba ķermeņa daļa: Šajā daļā rakslurīgi pelēcīgie, brūnganie vai dzeltenie toņi.
c. Inciziālā daļa: Inciziālā šķautne ir zilganā vai pelēcīgā tonī . Ir svarīgi noteikt caurspīdīguma pakāpi, ievērojot
blakus esošo zobu toni.
2. Kavitātes dziļums: Jāievēro, ka plombējamā materiāla toni ietekmē izmantotā materiāla slāņa biezums.
Toņa paraugs jāņem pēc iespējas līdzīgā daudzumā, kas atbilst restaurācijas dziļumam.
3. Izmēināšana: Izvēlēto toni uzklāt uz nekodinātas zobu virsmas. Ieklāt materiālu kavitātē. Cietināt. Novērtēt
toņa piemērotību dažādos apgaismojumos. Ar zondi noņemt materiālu no nekodinātas zobu virsmas. Atkārtot
procesu, līdz atrasts vēlamais tonis.
C. Izolācija: Rekomendēta koferdama izmantošana. Var izmantot kokvilnas rullīšus un atsūcēju.

II. TIEŠĀS RESTAURĀCIJAS

A. Kavitātes preparēšana:
1 . Priekšzobu restaurēšana: Sagatavo kavitāti III, IV un V klasēm.
2. Sānu zobu restaurēšana: Sagatavo kavitāti. Noapaļo kavitātes asos stūrus. Kavitātē nedrīkst atstāt
amalgamu vai citu pamatnes materiālu, kurš var aizkavēt gaismas transmisiju un tādējādi apgrūtināt
plombējamā materiāla cietēšanu.
B. Pulpas aizsardzība: Ja skarts pulpas rags, lietot minimālu daudzumu kalcija hidroksīda, to pārklājot ar
3M ESPE Vitrebond™ , gaismā cietējošu stikla jonomēra laineri. To var izmantot arī dziļu kavitāšu oderēšanai.

C. Matricas ievietošana:
1 . Priekšējām restaurācijām: Lai samazinātu izmantotā materiāla daudzumu, var izmantot matricas un
kroņu formas.
2. Sānu zobu restaurēšanai: Ievietot plānu metāla matricu. Cieši ievietot kīlīšus Piespiež matricas lentu, lai
noteiktu proksim lo kontūru un kontaktvirsmu. Lentu ievieto tā, lai tā precīzi piekļautos smaganu rajonā,
izvairoties no pārkarēm.
Piezīme: Matricu ievieto pēc emaljas kodināšanas un adhezīva uzklāšanas.
D. Adhezīvās sistēmas: Ievērot dentālā adhezīva ražotājinstrukcijas, kas attiecas uz kodināšanu, praimera,
adhesīva aplicēšanu un cietināšanu.
E. Kompozīta izdalīšana: Ievērot norādījumus atbilstoši iepakojumam.

1. Šļirce:
a) Izdalīt nepieciešamo materiāla daudzumu uz paliknīša, pagriežot rokturi pulksteņrādītāja virzienā. Lai
pārtrauktu pastas izdalīšanos, rokturi pagriezt pretēji pulksteņa rādītāja virzienam -puspagrieziens.
Nekavējoties uzlikt šļirces uzmavu. Ja materiālu neizlieto tūlīt, tas ir jāpārklāj, sargājot no gaismas.
b) Materiālu ieklāt kavitātē, izmantojot nemetālisku instrumentu.
2. Vienas devas kapsula: Ievietot kapsulu dispenserā (ražotas firmai 3M ESPE). Ievērot dispensera
instrukcijas. Iespiest materiālu tieši kavitātē.

F. Ievietošana:
1. Ievietot un gaismot materiālu pa kārtām, kā aprakstīts punktā G.
2. Nedaudz pārpildīt kavitāti, lai materiāls pārklāj kavitātes malas. Konturēt un veidot ar atbilstošiem
kompozīta instrumentiem.
3. Izvairīties no intensīvas gaismas darbības laukā.
4. Ieteikumi sānu virsmu restaurācijām:
a) Lai uzlabotu malu pieslēgšanos, vispirms ieklāj 1mm biezu materiāla slāni proksimālajā kavitātē.
b) Precīzai materiāla ieklāšanai izmanto blīvējamo instrumentu.
G. Cietināšana:
Filtek Z250 plombējamais materiāls cietē tikai gaismas iedarbībā. Cietināt katru slāni, to apgaismojot ar
augstas intensitātes redzam s gaismas avotu, kāpiem ram, 3M ESPE gaismas ierīci, gaismas vadu turot cieši
pie restaurējamās virsmas. Rekomendējamais gaismošanas laiks un maksimālais slāņa biezums katrai krāsai
norādīts zemāk.

Krāsa Slāņa biezums Gaismoöanas Laiks
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,
B1, B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2,5 mm 20 sek.
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0 mm 30 sek.

*3M ESPE toņu gamma nav uzskatāma par daļu no VITAPAN® klasiskās toņu gammas.
H. Nobeigums: Konturēt restaurācijas virsmas ar smalkajiem dimanta urbuļiem vai akmentiņiem. Konturēt
proksimālās virsmas ar Sof–Lex™ (ražotas firmai 3M ESPE) nobeiguma lentītēm.
1 . Oklūzijas precizēšana: Precizēt ar plāno artikulācijas papīru. Pārbaudīt centrālo un laterālo ekskursiju
kontaktus. Materiāla pārpalikumu noņemt ar smalko pul jamo dimantu vai akmentiņu.
J. Pulēšana: Pulēt ar Sof–Lex™ konturējamiem un pulējamiem diskiem vai ar baltajiem akmentiņiem un
gumijas pulieriem, ja diski nav piemēroti.

III. Netiešas restaurācijas. Inlejas, onlejas val venīri (Iamināti).

A. Procedūra zobārsta kabinetā:
1. Krāsas izvēle: Izvēlieties piemēroto Filtek P60 toni pirms zoba izolēšanas no mitruma
2. Preparēšana: Preparēt zobu.
3. Nospiedums: Kad preparēšana pabeigta, no preparēt zoba noņem nospiedumu, sekojot ražotāju
instrukcijām.

B. Procedūra Iaboratorijā
1. Atliet nospiedumu ģipsī, ievietot tapas preparētajās vietās.
2. Atdalīt modeli no nospieduma pēc 45–60 minūtēm Ievietot tapas modelī un veidot lējumu kā tipiskā kroņu un
tilta procedūrā. Ievietot lējumu piemērotā artikulātorā.
3. Ja otrs nospiedums nav ticis atsūtīts, atliet otru modeli, izmantojol to pašu nospiedumu. To izmantos kā
darba modeli
4. Izgriezt preparēto vietu un novākt pārpalikumu. Izveidot malas tā, lai būtu viegli ar to strādāt. Apzīmēt malas
ar sarkanu zīmuli, ja nepieciešams. Papildināt ar speiseri.
5. Ievietot modeli ūdenī. Tad ar oti u uzklāt plānu atdalošo aģentu, ļaut tam nožūt, un tad uzklāt otru slāni.
6. Kavitātes pamatnē ievieto 1 /3 materiāla, nedaudz ļauj tam piekļauties kavitātes malām, gaismo
40 sekundes.
7. Ieklāj otro trešdaļu materiāla, ietverot meziodistālo kavitātes daļu. Pēdējo trešdaļu (inciziālo) ieklāj, ietverot
kontaktvirsmas. Gaismo 40 sekundes.
8. Ievietot modeli artikulatorā un uzklāt inciziālo toni uz okluzāIās virsmas, nedaudz pārpildot meziāli, distāli un
okluzāli. Tas nodrošinās meziāli distālos kontaktus un precīzus okluzālos kontaktus, kad okluzījas noteikšanai
tiks pievienots pretējais zobu loks. Gaismot tikai 10 sekundes. Tad noņemt no modeļa, lai izvairītos no
pielipšanas pie blakus esošām virsmām. Pabeigt gaismošanu.
9 Tākā okluzālie kontaktpunkti ir izveidoti, uzsākt liekā materiāla no emšanu ap kontaktpunktiem, izveidojot
atbilstošu okluzālo anatomiju.
10. Uzmanīgi noņem protēzi no modeļa. Attīra modeļa virsmas.
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LATVIEŠU

Vispārējā informācija
Plombējamais materiāls Filtek™ Z250 plombējamais materiāls ir ar gaismu polimerizējams,
rentgenkontrastējošs kompozīts, paredzēts priekšzobu un sānu zobu restaurēšanai, ko ražo 3M ESPE. Filtek
Z250 plombējamajam materiālam ir cirkonija silika pildviela. Neorganiskās pildvielas saturs pēc tilpuma ir
60% (bez apstrādes ar silānu) ar daļiņu lielumu izmērā no 0.0– 3.5 µm. Plombējamais maleriāls Filtek Z250
satur BIS–GMA, UDMA un BIS–EMA sveķus. Lai plombi plesaistītu pie zoba struktūras, izmanto dentālo
adhezīvu, piemēram, Singlebond™. Materiāls pieejams vairākos toņos. Tas iepakots tradicionālās šļircēs un
vienas devas kapsulās.

EESTI

Üldinformatsioon
3M ESPE poolt toodetud Filtek™ Z250 on valguskõvastuv röntgenkontrastne komposiittäidismaterjal, , mida
soovitatakse kasutada nii esi– kui tagahammaste täidiste valmistamiseks. Täiteaineks on zirconia/silica.
Anorgaanilisi täiteaine osakesi on materjalis 60 mahuprotsenti, osakeste suurus 0,01–3,5 Ķm. Täidismaterjal
Filtek Z250 sisaldab BIS–GMA, UDMA ja BIS–EMA vaike. Täidise tugevaks kinnitamiseks hambaga
kasutatakse adhesiivsüsteemi.  Materjal on saadaval paljudes värvitoonides, pakituna nii traditsioonilistesse
süstaldesse kui üksikdoosidena kapslitesse.

Näidustused
• direktsed esi– ja tagahammaste täidised
• hambakrooni üleehitus
• lahastamine (splinting)
• indirektsed laminaadid ja panused

Ohutusnõuded personalile ja patsientidele
Täidismaterjal Filtek Z250 sisaldab metakrülaate. Vähestel inimestel on täheldatud allergilisireaktsioone
akrüülvaikudele. Allergiariski vähendamiseks tuleb viia miinimumini kokkupuute võimalus nende materjalidega.
Eriti tuleb hoiduda kokkupuutest kõvastumata vaikudega. Soovitatakse kasutada kaitsekindaid ja materjali
töö käigus mitte puutuda. Materjal nahale sattumisel pesta kohe vee ja seebiga. Akrülaadid võivad tungida
läbi tavaliselt kasutatavate kinnaste. Kui materjal puutub kokku kindaga, siis võta see käest, pese käsi vee ja
seebiga ning pane kätte uued kindad. Materjali juhuslikul silma sattumisel või pikaajalise kontakti korral
suuõõne pehmete kudedega loputada rohke veega.

Kasutusjuhend

I. ETTEVALMISTUS
A. Poleerimine. Hambad tuleb katust puhastada pimsskivi ja vee seguga.
B. Värvi valik. Enne hamba isoleerimist vali sobiv(ad) materjali toon(id). Soovitused korrektseks värvivalikuks
on toodud allpool.
1. Värvitoon. Hambad ei ole ühetoonilised. Hambal eristatakse kolme erinevat tooni ala:
a. Igeme piirkond: kui täidis ulatub igemeni, siis hinda selle piirkonna kollasuse astet.
b. Hamba keskosa piirkond: selgita välja, kas selles piirkonnas domineerib hallikas, kollakas või
pruunikas toon.
c. Lõikeserva piirkond: selles piirkonnas võib domineerida sinakas või hallikas toon. Lisaks
sellele tuleb jälgda, kui kaugele ulatub transparentne ala ning sobitada tooni naaberhammastega.
2. Täidise paksus. Täidise värv sõltub ka kasutatava materjali paksusest. Värvitoon tuleb valida värvivõtme
selle osa järgi, mis kõige enam langeb kokku täidise paksusega.
3. Isolatsioon. Aseta valitud materjal happega töötlemata hambale. Vormi materjal sarnaselt täidisele (paksus
ja asukoht). Kõvasta. Hinda tooni sobivust erineva valguse käes. Eemalda materjal hambalt sondi abil. Korda
protseduuri, kuni sobiv toon on leitud.
C. Isoleerimine. Eelistatuim isoleerimisviis on kofferdam. Võib kasutada ka vatirulle koos süljeimuriga.

ll. DIREKTSED TÄIDISED
A. Kaviteedi prepareerimine. Prepareeri kaviteet vastavalt III, IV või V klassile.
1. Esihammaste täidised
Prepareeri kaviteet tavalisel viisil vastavalt III, IV ja V klassi nõuetele.
2. Tagahammaste täidised
Prepareeri kaviteet. Joon –ja teravnurgad peavad olema ümarad. Vana amalgaam– või muu täidismaterjal

III. İnley, Onley Veya Venerler için endirekt Yöntem

A. Dişhekimi muayenehanesinde yapılacak olan işlemler
1. Renk Seçimi: İzolasyondan önce uygun renk(ler)deki Filtek Z250 restoratifini seçin. Eğer restorasyon
yeterli derinlikte ise, opak bir renk tonunun kullanılması önerilmektedir. Okluzal yüzeydeinsisal bir renk
tonunun kullanılması estetik bir görünüm sağlanmasında yardımcı olacaktır.
2. Preparasyon: Dişi hazırlayın.
3. Ölçü alınması: Preparasyonun tamamlanmasından sonra, seçilen öiçü materyali ile ilgili üretici
talimatlarına uyarak, hazırlanmış olan dişin bir ölçüsünü alın. Bu işlem için bir 3M ESPE ölçü materyali
kullanılabilir. 

B. Laboratuarda yapılacak olan işlemler
1. Preparasyonun ölçüsünü sert alçı ile dökün. Eğer ‘üçlü kaşık’ tipte bir ölçü kullanılmışsa, bu aşamada
preparasyon bölgesine pinler yerleştirin.
2. 45-60 dakika sonra modeli ölçüden ayırın. Model içine pinler yerleştirin ve modeli tipik bir kuron köprü
işlemindeki gibi kaideleyin. Modeli karşıi kapanış modeli ile birlikte uygun bir artikülatöre monte edin.
3. İkinci bir ölçü gönderilmemiş ise, aynı ölçü kaydını kullanarak ikinci bir model dökün. Bu çalışma modeli
olarak kullanılacaktır.
4. Preparasyonu bir laboratuar testeresi ile ayırın ve fazlalıkları kazıyarak kenar kısımları kolayca
çalışılabılecek şekilde açığa çıkarın. Eğer gerekli ise, kenarları kırmızı bir kurşunkalem ile işaretleyin. Bu
sırada eğer kullanılıyorsa bir yer tutucu ekleyin.
5. Modeli suyla ıslatın, daha sonra bir fırça yardımıyla preparasyona çok ince bir tabaka ayırıcı karışım
uygulayın, biraz kuruduktan sonra bir ince tabakta daha ekleyin.
6.  Kompozitin ilk üçte birlik bölümünü preparasyonun tabanına uygulayın, kenarların içinde kalacak şekilde
uygulama yapın 20 saniye süresince işıkla sertleştirin.
7. Kompozitin ikinci üçte birlik bölümünü ekleyin. En son üçte birlik (insizal) kısmın kontakt alanlarını içine
almasını sağlayın, 20 saniye süresince ışıkla sertleştirin.
8. Modeli tekrar artikülatöre yerleştirin, insizal kompozitin son üçte birlik kismini okluzal yüzeye ekleyin.
Mezial, distal ve okluzal olarak az miktarda taşkın yerleştirin. Bu uygulama, kapaniş modeli sertleştirilmemiş
insizal tabaka ile oklüzyona getirildiğğinde mesiodistal kontaktların ve uygun okluzal kontaktın oluşmasını
sağlayacaktır. Sadece 10 saniye kadar ışıklasertleştirin, daha sonra komşu yüzeylere yapışmasını önlemek
için modeli çıkartın ve sertleştirme işlemini bitirin.
9. Okluzal kontaktlar sağlanmış olarak, fazlalık kompoziti kontakt noktalarının etrafından uzaklaştırın. Geri
kalan oklüzal anatomik yapıyı oluşturmak üzere eğimleri ve kenarları oluşturun. 
10. Protezin modelden çıkarılması sırasında çok dikkatli olmak gerekmektedir. Modelin restorasyon
çevresindeki küçük parçalarını kırın. Alçı model sertleşmiş olan restorasyondan restorasyonun tümü elde
edilene dek temiz bir şekilde kırılıp uzaklaşmaııdır.
11. Ana modeli kullanarak, restorasyonun parlaklığını, undercut bölgelerini ve uyumu kontrol edin. Uygun
şekilde ayarlayın, daha sonra cilalayın.

C. Dişhekimi Muayenehanesinde yapılacak işlemler
1. Endirekt restorasyonun iç yüzeylerini pürüzlendirin.
2. Protezi ultrasonik bir banyo içindeki sabun solüsyonunda temizleyin ve tamamen durulayın.
3. Simantasyon: Protezi üreticinin önerileri doğrultusunda bir 3M ESPE rezin simanı kullanarak simante edin.

IV. Saklama ve Kullanma:
A. Restoratif materyalleri yüksek ısıda ya da yoğun ışıkta bırakmayın.
B. Açılmamış olan kitler raf ömrünün uzatılması amacıyla buzdolabında (40°F veya 4°C) saklanmaılıdır.
Kullanmak için oda ısısına gelmesini bekleyin.
C. Materyalleri öjenol içeren ürünlerin yakınında saklamayın.
D. Kompozit patları yaklaşık 21–24°C veya 70–75°F ‘lik oda sıcaklığında kullanılmak üzere üretilmişlerdir.
Oda sıcaklığındaki raf ömrü 3 yıldır.
Hiç kimse bu sayfada verilenlerden daha farklı herhangi bir bilgi vermeye yetkili değildir.

Garanti
3M ESPE ürünün, üretim sirecinden ve kullanılan malzemelerden kaynaklanan kusurları olmadığını garanti
eder.  3M ESPE DOLAYLI ya da, SOMUT AMACA YÖNELİK SATIŞ VEYA KULLANILIRLIK KONUSUNDA
BAŞKA GARANTİLER ÜSTLENMEZ.  Tüketici kullanımına mahsus ürünün uygunluğunun belirlenmesinde
sorumluluk tüketiciye aittir.  Ürünün garanti süresinde kusurlu olduğu görülürse 3M ESPE’nin yükümlülüğü
3M ESPE ürününü tamir etmek veya değiştirmekten ibaret olacaktır.

Sınırlı Sorumluluk
Kanunda özel olarak belirtilmiş haller dışında 3M ESPE, zararın dolaysız, dolaylı, özel, rastgele veya alışılmış
olmasına bakılmaksınız, garanti, sözleşme, dikkatsizlik veya sıkı sorumluluk içeren kullanılan kuramsal
gerekçeye bakılmaksınız iş bu ürünün kullanımı sonucunda ortaya çıkan herhangi bir kayıp veya zarardan
sorumlu olmayacaktır.

11 . Izmantojot otro modeli, pārbaudīt restaurācijas atbilstību kavitātei. Precizēt, ja nepieciešams, tad pulēt.
C. Procedūras zobārsta kabinetā
1. Padarīt nelīdzenas protēzes iekšējās virsmas.
2. Notīrīt protēzi ziepju šķīdumā ultraskaņas traukā.
3. Cementēšana: cementēt protēzi, izmantojot kompozītcementus: Scotchbond™ Resin cementu un
Scotchbond™ Multi Purpose Plus dentālo adhezīvo sistēmu, sekojot lietošanas instrukcijām.

IV. Uzglabāšana un Iietošana:
A. Sargāt plombējamos materiālus no paaugstinātas temperatūras vai intensīvas gaismas.
B. Neatvērtus komplektus uzglabāt atdzesētus (4°C), lai pagarinātu to kalpošanas laiku Pirms lietošanas ļaut
sasniegt istabas temperatūru.
C. Neuzglabāt materiālus eiganolu saturošu materiālu tuvumā.
D. Kompozītpastas ir paredzētas lietošanai istabas temperatūrā (21–24°C). Derīguma termiņš istabas
temperatūrā– 3 gadi. Ir aizliegts sniegt un izplatīt jebkādu informāciju, kas atšķirtos no šajā instrukciju
lapā sniegtās.

Garantija
3M ESPE garantē, ka šajā produktā nav materiālu vai ražošanas defektu.  3M ESPE NEDOD NEKĀDAS
CITAS GARANTIJAS, TAJĀ SKAITĀ GARANTIJAS ATTIECĪBĀ UZ PIEDOMĀJAMO ŠO SUKU
PIEPRASĪJUMU TIRGŪ VAI NODERĪBU KĀDAM ĪPAŠAM NOLŪKAM.  Lietotājs nosaka šī produkta atbilstību
savai lietošanai uz savu atbildību.  Ja šim produktam garantijas perioda laikā atklāsies defekti, jums ir tiesības
pieprasīt, lai 3M ESPE izremontē savu produktu vai nomaina to pret jaunu.

Atbildības ierobežojumi
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M ESPE nenes atbildību par šī produkta izraisītajiem zaudējumiem
vai bojājumiem - ne tiešiem, ne netiešiem, ne īpašiem, ne gadījuma rakstura, ne likumsakarīgiem, neatkarīgi
no izvirzītajām prasībām un teorijām, ieskaitot garantijas, līgumu, pienākumu nepildīšanu vai s.

G. Švitinimas: Filtek Z250 plombinė medžiaga kietėja tik šviesos poveikyje. Švitinkite kiekvieno
sluoksnio visą paviršių intensyviu matomos šviesos šaltiniu, tokiu kaip 3M ESPE plombų polimerizavimo
lempa. Švitinimo metu šviesolaidį Iaikykite kiek galima arčiau plombinės medžiagos paviršiaus.
Rekomenduojamas švitinimo laikas ir maksimalus siuoksnio storis nurodytas lentelėje žemiau

Atspalvis Sluoksnio storis Švitinimo laikas
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 
B1, B2, B3, C2, C3, D3, I 2.5 mm 20 s
3MB0.5*, C4, UD 2.0 mm 30 s

*3M ESPE atspalvis, ir tai ne VITAPAN® klasikinių atspalvių rodyklės/orientyro dalis. 
H. Šlifavimas: Kontūruokite restauracijos paviršių švelniais deimantais, borais ar akmenukais.
Proksimalinius paviršius apruoškite Sof–Lex™ šlifavimo juostelėmis, pagamintomis 3M ESPE užsakymu. 
I. Okliuzijos pritaikymas: Patikrinkite sukandimą plonu artikuliaciniu popieriumi. Patikrinkite centrinių ir
lateralinių judesių kontaktus. Atidžiai pritaikykite okliuziją švelniais poliravimo deimantais ar akmenukais.
J. Poliravimas: Poliruokite Sof–Lex šlifavimo – poliravimo diskais ir baltais akmenukais ar gumytėmis
ten kur diskai netinka.

III. Netiesioginių restauracijų – įklotų, užklotų ir venyrų gaminimas

A. Stomatologo darbo procedūra
1. Atspalvio parinkimas: Prieš izoliuodami dantį, išrinkite atitinkamą atspalvį. Jei restauracija gili,
rekomenduojama naudoti matinį atspalvį. Insizalinio atspalvio panaudojimas okliuziniame paviršiuje
padės išgauti geresnį estetinį efektą.
2. Preparavimas: Dantis preparuojamas.
3. Atspaudo nuėmimas: Pilnai išpreparavus, imamas atspaudas, Iaikantis gamintojo nurodymų
atspaudinių medžiagų instrukcijose. Gali būti naudojama bet kuri atspaudinių medžiagų sistema.

B. Laboratorinė dalis:
1. Pripildykite atspaudą gipso. Jei atspaudo ėmimui naudojote “trigubo šaukšto” techniką, preparacijų
vietose įveskite kaiščius.
2. Atskirkite modelį nuo atspaudo po 45 –60 minučių. ļveskite kaiščius, kaip įprastu būdu gaminant
išardomą modelį vainikėliams ir tiltams. ļstatykite modelius į artikuliatorių.
3. Jei nėra dviejų atspaudų, atpilkite dar vieną modelį nuo to paties atspaudo. Šis modelis bus
naudojamas, kaip darbinis.
4. Atpjaukite modelyje nupreparuotus dantis laboratoriniu pjūkleliu. Apipjaustykite dantenų kraštus, kad
būtų aiškios preparacijos ribos. Jei reikia, apibrėžkite ribas raudonu pieštuku. Uždėkite tarpiklį, jei jis
reikalingas šiuo atveju.
5. Pamerkite išimamą preparuoto danties modeiį į vandenį. Po to teptuku aptepkite darbinį preparacijos
paviršių plonu sluoksniu separuojančio agento. Leiskite nudžiūti. Po to uždėkite antrą ploną sluoksnį.
6. ļneškite pirmąjį trečdalį viso būsimo kompozito į preparacijos dugną, palikite kraštus neužpildytus.
Švitinkite 20 sekundžių.
7. Įneškite antrąjį trečdalį kompozito, šį kartą užpildydami ties meziodistaliniais kraštais apatiniuosius du
trečdalius. Kontaktinės sritys turi įeiti į paskutinijį (incizalinį) trečdalį. 
8. ļdėkite danties modelį į dantų Ianką artikuliatoriuje. ļveskite paskutinįjį incizalinio kompozito trečdalį į
okliuzinį paviršių. Palikite šiek tiek kompozito pertekliaus okliuziniame, mezialiniame ir distaliniame
paviršiuose. Taip galėsite tiksliau atstatyti okliuzinį ir kontaktinius mezialinį ir distalinį paviršius, kai
taikysite nesukietintą kompozitą su antagonistiniu dantų Ianku. Švitinkite tik 10 sekundžių. Po to išimkite
preparuoto danties modelį iš dantų Ianko tam, kad nesuliptų gretimi paviršiai.Baikite švitinimo procedūrą. 
9. Atstačius kontaktinius taškus okliuziniame paviršiuje, nuimkite kompozito perteklių aplink juos.
Suformuokite taisyklingą okliuzinio paviršiaus anatomiją.
10.  Atsargiai nuimkite protezą nuo modelio. Nukrapštykite nedidelį kiekį modelio aplink visą restauraciją,
kol ji Iengvai atsiskirs.
11. Panaudodami anksčiau atpiltą modelį, patikrinkite restauracijos tinkamumą. Taikykite, jei reikia, po to
poliruokite.

C.  Stomatologo darbo procedūra
1. Pašiurkštinkite vidinį restauracijios paviršių.
2.  Nuplaukite restauraciją muilo tirpalu ultragarso vonelėje. Gerai nuskalaukite vandeniu. 
3.  Cementavimas: Protezas cementuojamas 3M ESPE dervinių cementų sistema, laikantis nurodymų
varojimo instrukcijose.

IV. Saugojimas ir naudojimas:
A.  Nelaikykite plombinės medžiagos aukštoje temperatūroje ir intensyvioje šviesoje
B.  Neatidaryti rinkiniai turėtų būti laikomi šaldytuve (4°C), kad pratęsti galiojimo Iaiką. Prieš pradedant
naudoti, Ieiskite atšilti iki kambario temperatūros.
C. Nelaikykite kompozicinių plombinių medžiagų kartu su savo sudėtyje turinčiomis eugenolio
medžiagomis.
D. Kompozicinės plombinės medžiagos sukurtos naudoti kambario temperatūroje, vidutiniškai 
21 –24 °C. Galiojimo Iaikas kambario temperatūroje –3 metai.
Niekas neturi teisės teikti informaciją, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos šioje instrukcijoje.

Garantija
3M ESPE garantuoja, kad šis gaminys neturi kenksmingų medžiagų ir gamybos defektų.  3M ESPE
NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ, ĮSKAITANT IR BET KOKIĄ NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR
TINKAMUMO NAUDOTI TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJĄ.  Vartotojas pats nustato, kokiems tikslams
gaminys yra tinkamas naudoti.  Jei gaminys sugenda garantiniu laikotarpiu, vartotojo išimtinė teisė –
išieškoti nuostolius, o firmos 3M ESPE pareiga - suremontuoti arba pakeisti gaminį.

Įsipareigojimų apribojimas
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M ESPE neprisiima atsakomybės už šio gaminio padarytus
nuostolius ar žalą, nepriklausomai nuo to, ar ši žala yra tiesioginė, netiesioginė, speciali, atsitiktinė ar
kaip logiška pasekmė, nepriklausomai nuo ginamos teorijos, įskaitant garantiją, kontraktą, aplaidumą ar
griežtus įsipareigojimus.

VITAPAN® is a trademark of VITA Zahnfabrik.
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